
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION
Tuesday, December 9, 2025

5:30 PM Regular Meeting
Stillwater Public Schools Administration Building

314 South Lewis Street
Stillwater, OK 74074 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. COMMUNICATIONS/PUBLIC INTEREST

A. Recognitions
Rachel May will introduce the Red Ribbon Post and Coloring Contest Winners:

Coloring Contest
Pre- K, 1st Place- Ishtika Puri, Will Rogers
KG, 1st Place-  Mary Trojan, Sangre Ridge
1st Grade, 1st Place-  Judah Harden, Westwood
2nd Grade, 1st Place-  Arielle Starks, Richmond

Elementary Poster Contest (3rd - 5th Grade)
1st Place-  KG Potter, 3rd Grade, Sangre Ridge
2nd Place-  Naomi Rackley, 4th Grade Richmond

Middle School Poster Contest
1st Place-  Stella Zhang, 6th Grade
2nd Place-  Esther Amadasun, 7th Grade

Junior High Poster Contest
1st Place-  Saige McLean, 8th Grade
2nd Place-  Edie Williamson, 9th Grade

High School Poster Contest
1st Place-  Sunny Cooper, 11th Grade
2nd Place-  Liz Warner, 12th Grade
3rd Place-  Mahala Scouten, 12th Grade

B. Superintendent’s Report
C. Board Communication
D. Public Comments - Patrons who wish to address the Board of Education shall be required to submit form BED-

E prior to the start of the meeting
4. CONSENT AGENDA    (Action)

All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally approved at a board meeting, 
will be approved by one board vote, unless any board member desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these 
items.  The consent agenda consists of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:
A. November 11, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes
B. November 26, 2025 Special Meeting Minutes
C. Transfer and Summary of Activity Account Funds
D. Activity Account Fundraising Projects



E. Change Orders, Encumbrances and Accounts Payable (approval of encumbrance numbers as listed):

2025-2026 General Fund (11) Encumbrances #2026-11-473 – 2026-11-540 
totaling $172,786.18

2025-2026 Child Nutrition Fund (22) Encumbrances #2026-22-66 - 2026-22-71 totaling 
$9,267.90

2025-2026 Bond 31 Fund Encumbrances #2026-31-26 – 2026-31-28 totaling $4,781.00

2025-2026 Bond 32 Fund Encumbrances #2026-32-41 – 2026-32-42 totaling $8,446.26

2025-2026 Bond 33 Fund Encumbrances #2026-33-208 – 2026-33-219 totaling $12,181.65

2025-2026 Gift Fund (81) Encumbrances#2026-81-1 – 2026-81-2 totaling $376,319.00
F. Out-of-State Travel Requests: 

1. The Stillwater High School Varsity Pom Squad is traveling to Orlando, Florida to compete in the DII 
National School Spirit Championship on January 27, 2026, through February 2, 2026.

G. Out-of-State Travel Requests: 
2. The Stillwater High School Choir is traveling to Albuquerque, MN for the Southwest ACDA 

conference and Honor Choir Festival on March 3, 2026, through March 7, 2026.
H. Consider and Vote to Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of CM Contingency and Allowances for the SPS Bond 

2023 HS Phase I Construction Project
I. Consider and Vote to Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of Owner Contingency and Allowances for the SPS Bond 

2023 HS Phase I Construction Project
J. Consider and Vote to Approve CO 2A for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase I and 

II  FF&E Package
K. Consider and Vote to Approve CO 2B for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase I and 

II  FF&E Package
L. Out-of-State Travel Requests: 

3. The Stillwater High School Vocal Music is traveling to Kansas City, MO for a performance tour and to 
compete from May 8, 2026, through May 10, 2026.

5. BUSINESS/FINANCE, Chief Financial Officer, Kristie Newby
A. Receive and Vote to Approve or Not Approve the Treasurer's Report

6. OPERATIONS, Assistant Superintendent Bo Gamble
A. Presentation by Bryan Bloomer to Receive the Technology Overview Presentation for the Bond 2023 Stillwater 

Public Schools High School Phase I and II Construction Project
B. Consider and Vote to Approve Technology Contracts for Bond 2023 Stillwater Public Schools High School 

Phase I and II High School Project
C. Receive Bond 2023 Update

7. OTHER REPORTS / RECOMMENDATIONS
8. Review and Approve or Not Approve the following updated SPS policies: (Sup) 
9. CFBB 10. Sanctioning of Parent Organizations, Booster Clubs, and Associations
11. CFBB-P 12. Sanctioning of Parent Organizations, Booster Clubs, and Associations (Procedures)

13. Proposed Executive Session to Discuss the Following:
A. Proposed executive session to discuss the employment of those employees listed on attached Exhibit A. 25 O.S. 

Section 307(B)(1)
B. Evaluation of the Superintendent (a routine evaluation session that the Board may conduct monthly) Pursuant to 

Executive Session Authority – OKLA. STAT. tit. 25 sect 307(B)(1) and (7).
14. Vote to Convene in Executive Session (Action)
15. President's Acknowledgment of the Return of the Board to Open Session
16. Statement of Executive Session Minutes
17. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve the Appointments, Resignations and Employment Recommendations 

Listed on Exhibit A of the Agenda. 
18. ADJOURNMENT

A. Vote to Adjourn (Action)
 
This agenda was posted on the inside of the front door (visible from outside the building) of the Administration Building (314 S. 
Lewis), and on the School District's website located www.stillwaterschools.com on December 5, 2025, at 5:00 p.m. Notice of this 

http://www.stillwaterschools.com/


regular meeting was given to the Payne County Clerk prior to December 15, 2024, and amended on August 22, 2025, at 1:00 p.m. 
(which meets the required ten (10) day notice to be filed with the county clerk's office to change the date, time, or location of a 
regular meeting. Reference: 25 O.S. 311(A); S.L.O. 533 (A)(1).

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

__________________________
Tawni Hooten, Clerk
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Minutes of the General Meeting
Tuesday, November 11, 2025 5:30 PM Central

Stillwater Public Schools Administration 
Building

314 South Lewis Street
Stillwater, OK 74074  

  
Attendance Taken at 5:32 PM. 
Marshall Baker:   Present   
Rachel Dillin:   Present   
Roberta Douglas:   Present   
Timothy Riley:   Present   
Gay Washington:   Present   
 
1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
President Douglas called the meeting to order at 5:32 p.m. The roll call was taken by Tawni 
Hooten, Board/Minute Clerk. Attendance confirms there is a quorum of the board to proceed.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
President Douglas asked everyone to stand as she led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. COMMUNICATIONS/PUBLIC INTEREST

A. Recognitions:  

1. Kameoka Japan, Sister City Post-Trip

B. Superintendent’s Report
Superintendent Bridges provided his update to the board.

C. Board Communication
The board did not have anything they needed to report on.

D. Public Comments - Patrons who wish to address the Board of Education shall be 
required to submit form BED-E prior to the start of the meeting
There were no patrons signed up before the board meeting to speak, so no public comments to 
report.

4. CONSENT AGENDA    (Action)
All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally 
approved at a board meeting, will be approved by one board vote, unless any board member 
desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these items.  The consent agenda consists of the 
discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:
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I move to approve the items listed in the Consent Agenda as presented. This motion, made by Dr 
Marshall Baker and seconded by Rachel Dillin, Carried. 

Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay 
Washington: Yes 

A. October 14, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes 

B. Approval of Non-Exclusive Trademark License Agreements: 

1. The Ribbon Boutique
2. KellisKreations

C. Change Orders, Encumbrances and Accounts Payable (approval of encumbrance 
numbers as listed): (Finance)

2025-2026 General Fund (11) Encumbrances #2026-11-410 – 2026-11-472 
totaling $78,106.40
2025-2026 Child Nutrition Fund (22) Encumbrances #2026-22-62 - 2026-22-65 totaling
$1,523.63
2025-2026 Bond 31 Fund Encumbrances #2026-31-23 – 2026-31-25 totaling $13,006.46
2025-2026 Bond 32 Fund Encumbrances #2026-32-35 – 2026-32-40 totaling $20,512.00
2025-2026 Bond 33 Fund Encumbrances #2026-33-192 – 2026-33-207 totaling 
$3,002,873.03

D. Transfer and Summary of Activity Account Funds (Finance)

E. Activity Account Fundraising Projects (Finance)

F. Annual Activity Fund Planning and Approval Packages (Finance)

G. Approval of the following FY 25-26 contracts: 

1. Our Daily Bread (Ed Services)
2. Walden University (Ed Services)
3. The Oklahoma Purchasing System (TOPS) (Finance)

H. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of CM 
Contingency and Allowances for the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project

I. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of Owner 
Contingency and Allowances for the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project

J. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve a Memorandum of Agreements 
between Stillwater Public Schools and Green Energy Solutions (GES) LLC.

K. Consider and Vote to Declare District Vehicle and Equipment Surplus

L. Change Order No. 2 to return unused funds from the SPS New High School Early 
Package
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M. The Land Order Agreement with Nabholz Construction Corporation

N. Receive Title 1 Site School-wide Plans Report

5. BUSINESS/FINANCE - Chief Financial Officer, Kristie Newby

A. Consider and Vote to Approve the Treasurer's Report to include the Bond 
Expenditures and Revenues Report

I move to Approve the Treasurer's and Bond Expenditures Report as presented. This motion, 
made by Rachel Dillin and seconded by Gay Washington, Carried. 

Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay 
Washington: Yes 

B. Second Revised Budget

I move to approve the Second Revised Budget as presented. This motion, made by Gay 
Washington and seconded by Dr Marshall Baker, Carried. 

Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay 
Washington: Yes 

6. OPERATIONS - Assistant Superintendent, Bo Gamble 

A. Receive Bond 2023 Update
The Bond update was provided by Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent

7. Other Business

A. Review and Approve or Not Approve the following updated SPS policies: (Sup) 
CHC Bids and Quotations
CFB Activity Funds
DMB-
R1 Professional Growth and Development of Certified Personnel (Regulation)

EHBB Gifted Child Educational Program
FFG Abuse, Neglect, Exploitation and Trafficking

FL-R Compliance with Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) of 1974 
(Regulation)

I move to approve the following SPS policies as presented. This motion, made by Rachel 
Dillin and seconded by Timothy Riley, Carried. 

Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay 
Washington: Yes 

B. Proposed Removal of the Following Stillwater Public School Policies: 
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CFB-E2 School Organization Fundraiser Form
FJ Fundraising by In-School Organizations

I move that we remove the current SPS policies CFB-E2 and FJ. This motion, made by Gay 
Washington and seconded by Rachel Dillin, Carried. 

Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay 
Washington: Yes 

8. Proposed Executive Session to Discuss the Following:

A. Proposed executive session to discuss the employment of those employees listed on 
attached Exhibit A. 25 O.S. Section 307(B)(1)

B. Evaluation of the Superintendent (a routine evaluation session that the Board may 
conduct monthly) Pursuant to Executive Session Authority – OKLA. STAT. tit. 25 sect 
307(B)(1) and (7).

9. Vote to Convene in Executive Session (Action)

I move to convene into Executive Session at 6:32 p.m. This motion, made by Timothy Riley and 
seconded by Dr Marshall Baker, Carried. 

Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay 
Washington: Yes 

10. President's Acknowledgment of the Return of the Board to Open Session
President Douglas acknowledged the Board back to open session at 8:00 p.m.

11. Statement of Executive Session Minutes
The following statement was provided by MARSHALL BAKER. The Executive Session 
convened at 6:32 p.m. During the Executive Session, the following people were present: Roberta 
Douglas, Rachel Dillin, Tim Riley, Dr. Gay Washington, Dr. Marshall Baker, Mr. Tyler Bridges 
(6:32 p.m. - 8:00 p.m.), and Dr. Trent Swanson (6:32 p.m.- 6:39 p.m.). In the Executive Session, 
the Board discussed the appointments, resignations, and employment recommendations listed on 
Exhibit A of the agenda as authorized by OKLA. STAT. tit. 25 Section 307(B)(1), and the 
evaluation of the Superintendent as authorized by OKLA. STAT. tit. 25 Section 307(B)(1) and 
(7). Nothing else was discussed in the Executive Session. No votes were taken in the 
Executive Session. This will constitute the minutes of the Executive Session.

12. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve the Appointments, Resignations and 
Employment Recommendations Listed on Exhibit A of the Agenda.

I move to approve the Appointments, Resignations and Employment Recommendations Listed 
on Exhibit A of the Agenda. This motion, made by Timothy Riley and seconded by Gay 
Washington, Carried. 



pg. 5

Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay 
Washington: Yes 

13. ADJOURNMENT

A. Vote to Adjourn (Action)

I move to adjourn at 8:05 p.m. This motion, made by Timothy Riley and seconded by 
Marshall Baker, Carried. Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, 
Timothy Riley: Yes, Gay Washington: Yes

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

___________________________________
Roberta Douglas, President         
 

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

________________________________              (SEAL)
Tawni Hooten, Board & Minutes Clerk                 
 
These minutes were officially approved by the Stillwater Board of Education on December 9, 
2025.



 

Minutes of Special Meeting
Wednesday, November 26, 2025 7:45 AM 
Central

Stillwater Public Schools Administration 
Building

314 South Lewis Street
Stillwater, OK 74074  

  
Attendance Taken at 8:05 AM. 
Marshall Baker:   Present   
Rachel Dillin:   Present   
Roberta Douglas:   Present   
Timothy Riley:   Absent   
Gay Washington:   Absent   

Attendance Update Taken at 8:07 AM. 
Timothy Riley:   Present   
 
1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

President Douglas called the meeting to order at 8:05 a.m. Roll was taken by board/minutes clerk 
Tawni Hooten. Attendance confirms there is a quorum of the board to continue.

2. Vote to Approve or Not Approve the 2026 Special Board Election Resolution

The board discussed the Special Election Resolution. President Douglas recognized board 
member Riley arriving at 8:07 a.m.

I move to approve the 2026 Special Board Election Resolution as presented. This motion, made 
by Marshall Baker and seconded by Rachel Dillin, Carried. 

Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes

3. Consider and Vote to Approve an agreement with The Thirteen Folds Film LLC for the 
use of Stillwater Public Schools marketing logos.

I move to approve the Non-Exclusive Trademark License Agreement with The Thirteen Folds 
Film as presented with the changes as presented today. This motion, made by Rachel Dillin and 
seconded by Timothy Riley, Carried. 

Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes



4. ADJOURNMENT

A. Vote to Adjourn (Action)

Motion to adjourn at 8:22 am. This motion, made by Rachel Dillin and seconded by Timothy 
Riley, Carried. 

Marshall Baker: Yes, Rachel Dillin: Yes, Roberta Douglas: Yes, Timothy Riley: Yes

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

___________________________________
Roberta Douglas, President         
 

STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

________________________________              (SEAL)
Tawni Hooten, Board & Minutes Clerk                 
 
These minutes were officially approved by the Stillwater Board of Education on December 9, 2025
 
 



       

 

 
 

 
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
PREPARED BY: Mrs. Kristie Newby, MBA, CFE, Chief Financial Officer 
APPROVED BY: Tyler Bridges, Superintendent 
DATE: December 9, 2025 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
Transfer and Summary of Activity Account Funds 

 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Motion to Approve Transfer and Summary of Activity Account Funds as Reconciled 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
The activity fund transfer report reflects requested transfers of funds between sub-accounts as indicated. 

 
The attached summary of individual site activity fund accounts reveals the name of the itemized accounts, opening 
balances, debits, credits, activity, and balances of the accounts year-to-date. All accounts are reconciled with bank 
statements at the closing of each week. 
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 7/2/2025 - 11/30/2025

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

000 NON-CATEGORICAL $0.00 $320.00 $0.00 $0.00 $320.00 $0.00 $320.00

800 CLEARING/SWEEP $141,990.51 $36,128.07 $0.00 $23,545.91 $154,572.67 $140.99 $154,431.68

801 STUDENT SUPPLIES $188,875.85 $262,966.14 $0.00 $203,427.91 $248,414.08 $23,586.25 $224,827.83

802 COURTESY/APPRECIATION FUND $7,743.17 $2,755.00 $0.00 $182.83 $10,315.34 $525.00 $9,790.34

803 LIBRARY $21,985.65 $16,640.12 $0.00 $11,145.24 $27,480.53 $3,142.00 $24,338.53

805 SITE GENERAL ACTIVITY FUND $45,466.03 $20,655.36 $0.00 $13,413.04 $52,708.35 $7,052.51 $45,655.84

806 FACILITY RENTALS $9,907.57 $0.00 $0.00 $2,364.46 $7,543.11 $0.00 $7,543.11

807 SPECIAL EVENTS $109,323.39 $46,278.48 $0.00 $31,512.73 $124,089.14 $13,891.16 $110,197.98

812 PARKING FEES $15,922.81 $13,080.00 $0.00 $9,153.70 $19,849.11 $4,598.56 $15,250.55

813 LOCKER $2,929.60 $0.00 $0.00 $1,350.00 $1,579.60 $0.00 $1,579.60

814 HUMAN RESOURCES $1,380.63 $0.00 $0.00 $558.00 $822.63 $100.00 $722.63

816 PIONEER PANTRY $34,514.35 $4,073.29 $0.00 $2,498.51 $36,089.13 $15,055.00 $21,034.13

817 PERFORMING ARTS CENTER $47,151.53 $0.00 $0.00 $8,262.37 $38,889.16 $1,182.40 $37,706.76

818 WORK KEYS $864.00 $0.00 $0.00 $108.00 $756.00 $50.00 $706.00

820 THANKS A LATTE CART $1,001.11 $152.50 $0.00 $231.15 $922.46 $172.00 $750.46

828 SPECIAL EDUCATION $29,636.85 $2,027.83 $0.00 $2,546.62 $29,118.06 $1,481.89 $27,636.17

829 TECHNOLOGY $2,672.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,672.95 $0.00 $2,672.95

830 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT $13,258.56 $10,182.14 $0.00 $6,100.76 $17,339.94 $1,870.00 $15,469.94

831 PIONEER BOOK BUS $4,621.55 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,621.55 $0.00 $4,621.55

832 GRADY LAMBERT MEMORIAL LIBRARY $6,292.18 $1,000.00 $0.00 $2,088.79 $5,203.39 $0.00 $5,203.39

833 AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS $25,966.26 $3,525.00 $0.00 $1,249.83 $28,241.43 $4,607.41 $23,634.02

834 AFTER SCHOOL CHILDCARE $379,472.97 $175,002.79 $0.00 $91,754.97 $462,720.79 $172,219.09 $290,501.70

835 TEACHER OF THE YEAR $856.35 $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,356.35 $0.00 $3,356.35

836 SUPPORT EMPLOYEE OF THE YEAR $300.14 $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,800.14 $0.00 $1,800.14

838 SUPERINTENDENT/BOE $8,448.62 $15,096.62 $0.00 $3,896.35 $19,648.89 $4,090.00 $15,558.89

839 STILLWATER PUBLIC EDUCATION
FOUNDATION GRANTS

$24,416.96 $47,345.42 $0.00 $25,068.40 $46,693.98 $13,786.48 $32,907.50

840 OPEN DOORS (INTERNATIONAL
FAMILIES PROGRAM)

$201.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $201.65 $0.00 $201.65

843 FACILITIES DEPARTMENT $3,467.87 $39.00 $0.00 $150.00 $3,356.87 $0.00 $3,356.87

845 REFUGEE SCHOOL IMPACT (RSI) $3,996.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,996.49 $0.00 $3,996.49

846 PSO FUND $0.00 $1,091.36 $0.00 $0.00 $1,091.36 $0.00 $1,091.36

848 BREW CREW $23.69 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23.69 $0.00 $23.69

850 GRANT $2,925.36 $0.00 $0.00 $124.72 $2,800.64 $100.46 $2,700.18

851 TEACHER GRANTS $2,119.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,119.21 $0.00 $2,119.21

854 SPS STAFF WELLNESS $17.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17.52 $0.00 $17.52

856 DONATIONS $2,735.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,735.48 $0.00 $2,735.48

857 PTA DONATIONS $4,850.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,850.91 $0.00 $4,850.91

858 FRIENDS OF LINCOLN ACADEMY $8,489.98 $3,543.01 $0.00 $1,715.47 $10,317.52 $784.71 $9,532.81

859 SUPPORT OF HOMELESS STUDENTS
DONATION FUND

$4,175.99 $3,119.95 $0.00 $0.00 $7,295.94 $0.00 $7,295.94

860 CLASS OF 1963 $1,853.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,853.00 $0.00 $1,853.00

865 CHROMEBOOK REPLACEMENT/REPAIR $2,288.58 $68,263.00 $0.00 $25.00 $70,526.58 $14,467.43 $56,059.15

874 ADVANCED ART $533.12 $2,655.00 $0.00 $2,392.38 $795.74 $0.00 $795.74

876 ART $956.32 $2,070.00 $0.00 $623.77 $2,402.55 $960.00 $1,442.55

878 POTTERY $1,764.90 $2,625.00 $0.00 $3,174.15 $1,215.75 $0.00 $1,215.75

880 SCIENCE $564.09 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $564.09 $0.00 $564.09

883 SPEECH & DRAMA $6,565.85 $5,669.25 $0.00 $1,888.27 $10,346.83 $2,906.21 $7,440.62

885 INSTRUCTIONAL $16,497.13 $16,211.00 $0.00 $845.08 $31,863.05 $17,173.72 $14,689.33

901 ACADEMIC TEAM $1,181.82 $479.00 $0.00 $80.00 $1,580.82 $140.00 $1,440.82

903 AFRICAN AMERICAN STUDENT
ASSOCIATION

$477.59 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $477.59 $0.00 $477.59

904 ART CLUB $2,238.74 $870.00 $0.00 $1,133.94 $1,974.80 $952.38 $1,022.42

905 BAND $125,168.81 $46,901.37 $0.00 $43,905.35 $128,164.83 $29,627.80 $98,537.03

906 BEST BUDDIES $633.15 $200.00 $0.00 $340.00 $493.15 $274.61 $218.54

907 BETA CLUB $6,498.17 $7,744.00 $0.00 $1,337.32 $12,904.85 $0.00 $12,904.85

909 BUSINESS PROFESSIONALS OF AMERICA $184.42 $460.00 $0.00 $435.96 $208.46 $0.00 $208.46

912 N/A $626.34 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $626.34 $0.00 $626.34
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 7/2/2025 - 11/30/2025

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

915 FCCLA $2,755.09 $2,355.00 $0.00 $2,476.33 $2,633.76 $1,209.86 $1,423.90

916 FFA $23,891.11 $139,152.00 $0.00 $104,226.02 $58,817.09 $54,052.42 $4,764.67

917 FRENCH CLUB $135.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $135.95 $0.00 $135.95

924 KEY CLUB $32.62 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32.62 $0.00 $32.62

925 MOCK TRIAL $292.21 $255.00 $0.00 $0.00 $547.21 $50.94 $496.27

926 MU ALPHA THETA $1,125.48 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,125.48 $0.00 $1,125.48

927 NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY $8,857.35 $1,270.00 $0.00 $445.00 $9,682.35 $0.00 $9,682.35

930 ORCHESTRA $38,951.60 $17,046.50 $0.00 $24,202.74 $31,795.36 $12,659.93 $19,135.43

931 Orchestra Booster Club $852.35 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $852.35 $0.00 $852.35

932 ROBOTICS $13,397.77 $27,456.91 $0.00 $8,422.15 $32,432.53 $12,958.62 $19,473.91

933 PINK OUT WEEK $0.00 $15,396.48 $0.00 $929.68 $14,466.80 $0.00 $14,466.80

934 PIONEER PEER PARTNERS $2,095.65 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,095.65 $0.00 $2,095.65

936 PLTW $1,730.55 $1,275.00 $0.00 $743.34 $2,262.21 $0.00 $2,262.21

937 RUNNING CLUB $783.87 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $783.87 $0.00 $783.87

938 SCIENCE CLUB $3,832.62 $0.00 $0.00 $52.99 $3,779.63 $0.00 $3,779.63

940 SIGN LANGUAGE CLUB $179.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $179.54 $0.00 $179.54

941 SMS SINGERS $11,987.57 $2,815.00 $0.00 $6,191.42 $8,611.15 $1,833.00 $6,778.15

942 SPANISH CLUB $859.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $859.60 $0.00 $859.60

944 SPECIAL EDUCATION TRANSITION $10,491.57 $1,392.41 $0.00 $1,934.60 $9,949.38 $1,950.00 $7,999.38

945 STILLWATER MAKES A CHANGE $114.94 $44,600.60 $0.00 $0.00 $44,715.54 $0.00 $44,715.54

946 STUDENT COUNCIL $12,514.82 $3,920.00 $0.00 $2,143.16 $14,291.66 $2,205.38 $12,086.28

947 TECHNOLOGY STUDENT ASSOCIATION $1,282.98 $309.00 $0.00 $175.00 $1,416.98 $0.00 $1,416.98

948 THEATER PERFORMANCE $83,300.36 $2,611.75 $0.00 $8,282.61 $77,629.50 $17,921.33 $59,708.17

949 VOCAL MUSIC $40,827.08 $3,835.00 $0.00 $5,912.31 $38,749.77 $11,091.33 $27,658.44

951 YEARBOOK $40,141.69 $10,724.63 $0.00 $20,439.63 $30,426.69 $4,135.00 $26,291.69

952 YOUNG DEMOCRATS CLUB $270.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $270.22 $0.00 $270.22

953 N/A $534.49 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $534.49 $0.00 $534.49

960 SR. CLASS OF 2028 $2,030.00 $2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,330.00 $0.00 $4,330.00

961 SR. CLASS OF 2027 $7,135.99 $2,105.00 $0.00 $89.22 $9,151.77 $150.12 $9,001.65

962 SR. CLASS OF 2026 $7,502.75 $1,873.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,375.75 $3,230.00 $6,145.75

964 ESPORTS CLUB $773.84 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $773.84 $50.00 $723.84

965 GENDER & SEXUALITY ALLIANCE (GSA) $269.72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $269.72 $0.00 $269.72

970 ALL SPORTS $151,086.54 $218,808.40 $0.00 $164,182.33 $205,712.61 $41,148.25 $164,564.36

971 STADIUM CONCESSIONS $62,715.52 $30,661.70 $0.00 $26,077.26 $67,299.96 $7,569.50 $59,730.46

972 STATE PLAYOFFS $10,170.38 $2,034.25 $0.00 $1,623.50 $10,581.13 $5,640.00 $4,941.13

973 BASEBALL $0.26 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.26 $0.00 $0.26

974 BASKETBALL (BOYS) $1,129.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,129.00 $0.00 $1,129.00

975 BASKETBALL (GIRLS) $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00

976 CHEERLEADERS $1,641.63 $18,108.41 $0.00 $5,087.76 $14,662.28 $6,243.30 $8,418.98

977 CROSS COUNTRY $7,629.99 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 $7,229.99 $0.00 $7,229.99

978 FOOTBALL $2,778.73 $866.00 $0.00 $2,043.00 $1,601.73 $0.00 $1,601.73

979 GOLF (BOYS) $225.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $225.91 $0.00 $225.91

980 GOLF (GIRLS) $347.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $347.27 $0.00 $347.27

981 POM $10,158.10 $1,517.00 $0.00 $6,160.78 $5,514.32 $844.50 $4,669.82

982 SOCCER (BOYS) $7.70 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7.70 $0.00 $7.70

983 SOCCER (GIRLS) $433.13 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $433.13 $0.00 $433.13

984 SWIMMING $1,579.60 $500.00 $0.00 $720.05 $1,359.55 $0.00 $1,359.55

985 TENNIS (BOYS) $1,875.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,875.78 $0.00 $1,875.78

986 TENNIS (GIRLS) $2,085.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,085.00 $0.00 $2,085.00

987 TRACK (BOYS) $2,673.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,673.00 $0.00 $2,673.00

988 TRACK (GIRLS) $2,768.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,768.00 $0.00 $2,768.00

989 VOLLEYBALL $516.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $516.50 $0.00 $516.50

990 WRESTLING $119.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $119.10 $0.00 $119.10

991 SOFTBALL $1,163.30 $500.00 $0.00 $689.97 $973.33 $0.00 $973.33

995 PIONEER PLAYDAY $190,633.90 $58,364.09 $0.00 $8,809.40 $240,188.59 $0.00 $240,188.59

996 L. ALLRED GOLF SCHOLARSHIP $20,500.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $21,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

997 W. WELCH WRESTLING SCHOLARSHIP $2,645.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,645.00 $0.00 $2,645.00
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998 RAYMOND ESTES SCHOLARSHIP $5,895.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,895.60 $0.00 $5,895.60

999 MATT FOSTER MEMORIAL $830.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $830.00 $0.00 $830.00

Total $2,126,596.09 $1,438,222.83 $0.00 $922,591.23 $2,642,227.69 $519,881.54 $2,122,346.15



       

 

 
 

 
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
PREPARED BY: Mrs. Kristie Newby, MBA, CFE, Chief Financial Officer 
APPROVED BY: Tyler Bridges, Superintendent 
DATE: December 9, 2025 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
Annual Activity Account Fund Raising Projects for FY 2025-2026 

 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Motion to Approve Annual Activity Account Fund Raising Projects for FY 2025-2026 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Fund Raising project bring additional revenue into activity accounts. They are typically approved on the accounts 
Annual Activity Fund Planning Packages. However, when fund raising projects become available throughout the 
year that are not listed on the accounts Annual Activity Fund Planning Packages, it must be presented to the Board 
for approval.   



Preapproved by Superintendent Bridges on 11-19-25 / Fundraiser will began after Thanksgiving Break.  RHB
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STILLWATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

jnetaaliions: ‘The spansor 7 requscting o out: " sate xravel dheuld coasttote this application i in full c one e month in wvonee of the trip. A cuenplate 

itinerary along with any other pertinent information shauld accompany this application. The sponser should also have full knowledge that this 

applicatian must have administrative and Board of Education approval before travel may commence. 

The following criteria will be used in approving out-of-state travel: 

1. Funding availability 

Zz. Tinie and effort required to raise funds 

3. Benefit of the program 

4. Success at state contests 

5. School time to be missed 

6. Other reasans for justification of trip, i.e. lack of state cornpetition, etc. 

All travel rnust comply with Policy CN of the Stillwater Public Schools Policies and Procedures manual regarding out-of-state field trips. 

Application Date: , Building: — Sponsor Name: - Organization Requesting Travel: 

41/44/25 . SHS _ Rache! Wilson . Stillwater High School Varsity Pom ‘Squad 

Qate(s) of Travel: ——«- MumberofStudents “Destination - 
1/27/26 through 2/2/26 Traveling: 14 Orlando, Florida _ 

“Purpose ¢ of Travel: List the pur pose 2 of the trip and how students will benefit from the travel. 

The SHS Pom Squad will travel to Orlando, Florida to compete in the Dil National School Spirit 
Championship (formerly the National Dance Team Championship), soonsored by Varsity Spirit. 
This is a national competition for high school athletes across the country. 

Wlethod of Transportation (vehicles, drivers, bus companies, ete, js 

, Athletes will ride with their parents in personal venicies to the airport on Tuesday, January 27th, then travel by air to 
Oriana international Airport and Mears Bus/Transport to the resort. Disney buses and chartered coaches will be used 
during the competition. The same transpartation will be usec on the return trip. 

Lodging (hotels, etc): Please sravide name and address of hotels, ete. 

TBD- A Disney Resort Mest Likely All-Star Sparts 

i Supervision: Give a list of people (school personnel or parents) who have committad to serve as sponsors for this trip. 

1.Rachel Wilson (Head Coas ch) 2.Tayior Transou (Asst. C Coax sh) 3.Melinda Goff _ 

A. Alys ga \ Vowell | s. Amber Essary | 6.Annie Dobson 

-7.Eun Suk Jo 8. _ 

} Organizational | History: “What recent (five years ‘or fewer) tr ip(s) has this organization taken out-of-state? 

The squad nas participated in this national competition for the past tweive years. 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

FUNDING INFORMATION 

Instructions: “The. iabis below should include total dosti | in all deiexories including the cost st of fuel, driver that will be reinsburseel4 to ihe district. 

Please provide an answer to all questions or information sought below the table. If not applicable, please indicate using N/A. 

_ Sources of Funds 

‘Projected Costs General 
Fund 

Ground Transportation / Gas | SN/A. : oe 

Ground Transportation / Driver — i SN/A — 7 

Ground Transportation / Other a SNA —_ : 

Air Transportation : - STBD- approx. $700 

Lodging _ “S$ TBD- approx, $900, 

“Food — “S4000°~CS~*~<CT 
“Registration $3002 
| Other ~ Explain : s OO 

Are scholarships provided for students needing financial assistance? Yes 

If answer is yes, what is source of funding for scholarship? 

Booster ‘Individual Other 

no lA 

if answer is no, provide reason, We provide ample opportunities for students to fundraise and pay for these expenses. 

Sponsor: Before travel may occur, emergency release forms for each student must be on file along with a complete travel roster 
and itinerary in the Stillwater Public Schools Activities Office. Itineraries should also be provided to each parent before departure. 

Kae 72. 
Sponsor Signature 

Lie 
APPROVALS 

Director “of Hy ties 

tiie 

Building Principal 

Too fe. ho 
Director of Transportation 

Superintendent 

\\/30/25 
Date 

Nov 
/fF WAS 

Date 

11/16/2025 

Date 

11/18/2025 

Date 

Date 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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Date: 

1/27/2026 

1/28/2026 

1/29/2026 

1/30/2026 

1/31/2026 

2/1/2026 

2/2/2026 

OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

TRIP ITINERARY 

Itinerary: 

Depart Stillwater, Oklahoma and arrive at Orlando, Florida 

Practice in Studio Space, Disney Parks 

Practice in Studio Space, Attend Open Practice at ESPN Wide World of Sports 

~Compete in Preliminaries at ESPN Wide World of Sports 

Compete in Semi-Finals* (pending advancement) at ESPN Wide World of Sports 

Compete in Finals* (pending advancement) at ESPN Wide World of Sports 

' Depart Orlando, Florida and return to Stillwater, Oklahoma 

Out-of State-Travel Application 

Page 3 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22





STILLWATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

Instructions: The sponsor requesting out-of-state travel should complete this application in full one month in advance of the trip. A complete 

itinerary along with any other pertinent information should accompany this application. The sponsor should also have full knowledge that this 

application must have administrative and Board of Education approval before travel may commence. 

The following criteria will be used in approving out-of-state travel: 

Funding availability 1. 

“
P
w
n
 

6. 

Time and effort required to raise funds 

Benefit of the program 

Success at state contests 

School time to be missed 

Other reasons for justification of trip, i.e. lack of state competition, etc. 

All travel must comply with Policy CN of the Stillwater Public Schools Policies and Procedures manual regarding out-of-state field trips. 

f 

11/21/2025 

Date(s) of Travel: 

| Application Date: | Building: 

| SHS 

Mar. 3-7, 2026 

Purpose of Travel: List the purpose of the trip and how students will benefit fromthe travel. 
_ Southwest ACDA Conference and Honor Choir Festival: 3 SHS students were selected by audition © 
to the 10-11 grade Mixed Honor Choir that will rehearse and perform at the SWACDA Conference. | 

i 
| 
i 
| 
| 

| 
| 

Sponsor Name: 

Aprill Raines 

"Number of Students __ 
Traveling: 3 

: - Organization Requesting Travel: a 

| SHS Choir 

Method of Transportation (vehicles, drivers, bus companies, etc.): 

Flight from OKC 

Lodging (hotels, etc): Ple 

_ Doubletree by Hilton Albuquerque, 201 Marquette Ave. 
Northwest, Albuquerque, NM (505) 247-3344 

Supervision: Givea list of people (school personnel or parents) who have committed to serve as sponsors for this trip. — 

4. 

| 
: 

7. 

Organizational History: What recent (five years or fewer) trip(s) has this organization taken out-of-state? 
NYC with choir/theatre (2025), Dallas for ACDA (2025), Branson, MO (2024), Disney World (2023) 

provide name and address of ho 

oo 

{ 
| Destination: 

| Albuquerque, NM 

[ 2.Jera Kiespert | 3.Will Raines 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

FUNDING INFORMATION 

Instructions: The table below should include total costs in all categories including the cost of fuel, driver that will be reimbursed to the district. 

Please provide an answer to all questions or information sought below the table. If not applicable, please indicate using N/A. 

Sources of Funds 

Projected Costs | General Activity Booster Individual = Other | 
i | Fund Fund | 
| i 7 Gas r a r seer r reomemeconty 2 | r | 

| Ground Transportation / Driver a [ | | “| 
| Ground Transportation / Other —_ - [ - : | | 
(ave ee ann | “19 5 4 00 r 7 x | | 

‘lodging $2550.00 |X. _— | | 
| ood peepee f ¢ ns oe _ | _ - | 

. ee a 7 ta7e 00 — ~~ — T co x | | 

| Other - Explain iS | | | | 

| | | | | | 

Are scholarships provided for students needing financial assistance? Yes WW No [| 

Hf ariswer is yes, what iy source of funding fer scholarship? SWACDA provided a scholarship application to selected students 

If answer is no, provide reason. 

Sponsor: Before travel may occur, emergency release forms for each student must be on file along with a complete travel roster 

and itinerary in the Stillwater Public Schools Activities Office. Itineraries should also be provided to each parent before departure. 

[ose 
Date Sponsof Signature 

APPROVALS 

Wa wh pur ye — yferfoes 
Athl ics/Activities Date 

a Ney Jeoes 
Building Principal Date 7 

Director of Transportation Date 

Superintendent Date 

Out-of State-Travel Application 
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STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:  Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY: Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:  December 9, 2025

AGENDA ITEM:

Consider and Vote to Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of CM Contingency and Allowances for the SPS 
Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of CM Contingency and Allowances for the SPS Bond 2023 HS 
Phase I Construction Project.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The attached report lists the requested use of CM contingency and allowances by Willowbrook, Inc. for the 
SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project.

The requests made in this agenda item do not impact the GMP.



Willowbyeak CM Contingency Modification 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 0309b. - Stillwater New High School 

Title: CMOD 23 - Fume Hood Freight 

CM Contingency Modification : # 23 
Date: 11/05/2025 Date Required: 

Description of Work: This contingency modification covers the freight costs for delivery of the lab fume hood, 
which were not included in the original quote. 

The below items will increase or decrease the contract scheduled value by the amounts listed below. Time in days indicates additional time 

required to project completion due to the changes referenced. 

Item Units UM Unit Item Bonds Fee Total Time 

Price Total & Ins (In days) 
1 : CMOD 23 - 0.00 LS 0.00 - 469.0 0.0 0.00 - 469.01 

Fume Hood Freight 

2 : Biomedical 0.00 LS 0.00 469.0 0.0 0.00 469.01 

Solutions 

Total Change Amount: 0.00 

Notes: 

Approved By: 

Mon Da 11/19/2025 
Construction Ain Date: 

OG! J 11/19/2025 
Architect: Date: 

20/25 
Owner; Date: 

Page I of 1



444 

=) BSI / Biomedical Solutions, Inc. 

Quote Prepared For: Quote Number: 
Shawn Vick BSI-51350 
Willowbrook Construction Services 

(405) 747-4261 Quote Date: 
shawn.vick@willowbrook.build February 10, 2025 

BSI Representative: Quote Expiration: 
Ryan Gates April 11, 2025 
(281) 240-5893 
ryang@bsilab.com 

ee oe 
REVISION 

1 111504100C0 
0097 

95205103563 
1 

4 

2 4005200 

1 9725205 

99064003200 
1 

0 

1 9905400 

al 3591100 

1 9414502 

1 In-Lab 
Delivery 

1 Freight 

KK 2K REVISION 2 $0.00 $0.00 

5' Protector XL Benchtop Laboratory Hood with flush airfoil 
& trough, chain & sprocket, 31.7" exterior depth, 100-115V, $11,146.16 $11,146.16 

50/60Hz 

SpillStopper Work Surface with flush sill and trough, 5' wx 
28" d, with cupsink cutout, left rear & left side $1,398.56 $1,398.56 

Ryal era $78.16 $156.32 
Distillation Grid Kit, Stainless Steel Rods & Connectors, 5’, 

Protector Premier, XStream and XL Benchtop Hoods $828.32 $828.32 

30" ADA Solvent Cabinet with Self-Closing Doors, includes 

Shelf $2,541.45 $2,541.45 

30” ADA Acid Cabinet $1,582.20 $1,582.20 

Vent Kit for Acid Storage Cabine $130.32 $130.32 

Ceiling Enclosure, 31.7" deep, 5' wide, 3-sided, 18.6 - 24.4"h $454.27 $454.27 

rea Ny gists $1,200.00 $1,200.00 
Freight is Prepay & Add 

(will be added to the invoice at the time of shipment) $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL: $19,437.60 

3727 Greenbriar Dr., Ste. 304 Stafford, TX | 77477 Toll Free: 866-674-7220 www.bsilab.com 
Page 1 of 3



Terms and Conditions 

Lead Time: Varies by Product Payment Terms: Net 30 days (with approved credit) 

The pricing provided within this proposal is CASH DISCOUNTED for (1) transaction with pre-approved 

credit terms or (2) prepaid orders, either of which will be paid via ACH or check. If paying by any other 
means other than ACH or check, please contact your salesperson to discuss as this DISCOUNT only 

applies to cash paying Customers. 

Thank you for allowing BSI to offer this proposal. We are pleased to partner with you to advance 

science and ask that you take a few minutes to read and familiarize yourself with the following terms 
and order instructions: 

1. Mail, fax or email order to: 

Biomedical Solutions, Inc. (BSI) 3727 Greenbriar Dr., Suite #304, Stafford, TX 77477 

(281) 242-6284, orders@bsilab.com 

2. Proposal valid for 60 days 

3. Sales Tax Notice: Unless your sales tax exemption certificate is on file with us, all applicable 
state sales tax charges will be applied to your order at time of invoicing. 

4. Unless specifically noted on this proposal, this pricing does NOT include NOR is BSI 

responsible for freight charges, rigging or special delivery requirements such as lift-gate or 

inside delivery. You will be responsible for any special services associated with delivery of 

equipment noted on this proposal. 

5. Attime of delivery, you are responsible for REFUSAL of any items that have visible damage. 

Should you accept damaged items, BSI will bear no responsibility for replacement or repair of 
those damaged items. If freight damage has occurred, refuse acceptance and immediately 

contact your sales representative. 

6. Any returns/exchanges must be handled by promptly contacting us at (866) 674-7220 or 

info@bsilab.com. RMA documentation will be issued for returning items and no replacement 

items will be shipped until returned items are received by BSI. All time limits on RMA 

documentation will be strictly applied. Failure to adhere to these instructions may result in 

additional charges. 

Please send purchase orders to: orders@hbsilab.com 

3727 Greenbriar Dr., Ste. 304 Stafford, TX 77477 Toll Free: 866-674-7220 www.bsilab.com 

Page 2 of 3 



k Owner Contingency Modification 
0309b. - Stillwater New High School 

zz 
Willowbroo 

CONSTRUCTION SEAVICES 

Title: OMOD 85 - RFI 233 Island Electrical Room 1075 

Owner Contingency Modification : # 85 
Date: 11/12/2025 Date Required: 

Description of Work: The following scope of work is included in this PCO: 
1. Provide additional electrical circuitry for the island oven in Room 1075A as outlined in RFI 233. 

The below items will increase or decrease the contract scheduled value by the amounts listed below. Time in days indicates additional time 

required to project completion due to the changes referenced. 

Item Units UM Unit Item Bonds Fee Total Time 

Price Total & Ins (In days) 
1 : OMOD 85 - 0.00 LS 0.00 - 4,773.8 0.0 0.00 - 4,773.75 

RFI 233 Island 

Electrical Room 1075 

2 : Colburn 0.00 LS 0.00 4,773.8 0.0 0.00 4,773.75 

Electric 

Total Change Amount: 0.00 

Notes: 

Approved By: 

Bhan Dice 11/19/2025 
Construction M ? r Date: 

by if r) _ 11/19/2025 

wey ~ Date: 

( (1/20/25 
Owner. \ Date: 

Page 1 of 1



COLBURN ELECTRIC : price REQUEST BREAKDOWN 
ATTENTION: Shawn Vick GC/CM: Willowbrook BY: Ed Webber 

JOB: Stillwater High School DATE: 11/3/2025 PR for: RFI-233 

DESCRIPTION: Kitchen Island Added Power 

Subcontract Totals 
Data 

Fire Alarm 

Security 

Lightning Protection 

Excavation 

Total Subcontractor S - 

Labor & Supervision 
Hours Labor Cost Totals 

30.0 Electrician S 70.80 2,124.00 

3.0 Foreman S 79.50 238.50 

1.0 Superintendent $ 79.50 79.50 

3.0 Project Manager/Estimator $ 95.00 285.00 
Electrician Mobilization/Demobilization S 70.80 - 

Delivery S 75.80 - 

Electrician OT s 106.20 - 

Foreman OT $ 119.25 - 

Superintendent OT $ 119.25 - 
Electrician Mobilization/Demobilization OT 5 106.20 - 

Per Diem $ 125.00 - 

Tool Box Safety Meetings (1.25% of labor cost) 34.09 

As-built fees (1% of labor cost) 27.27 

Safety Equipment (2% of labor cost) 54.54 

Total Labor §$ 2,842.90 

Materials 
Quantity item Cost Labor Hours Labor Total Material Total 

1 See attached breakout $ 591.00 30.0 - 591.00 

Subtotal Labor Hrs./Material - $91.00 

Warranty % of labor costs 2.65% 75.34 

Total Material §$ 666.34 

Tools, Rentals, Misc Costs 
Unit Cost Totals 

Other 

Trencher rental 

Scissor Lift rental 

Boom Truck rental 

Equipment/tools % of labor costs 7.00% S$ 199.00 

Consumables/DJC % of labor costs 7.00% $ 199.00 

Sales Tax material/misc. - 

Total Tools, Rentals, Misc Costs $ 398.01 

Subtotal w/subcontractor $ 3,907.24 
oo a Oo oO Subcontractor Markup 10.00% $ = 

Bond 3.00% $ 117.22 

Overhead on Direct Cost 10.00% $ 402.45 

Subtotal Subcontractor and Direct Cost with Markups $ 4,426.90 
Profit 5.00% $ 221.35 

Subtotal $ 4,648.25 

Insurance 2.70% $ 125.50 

Subtotal $ 4,773.75 

Miscellaneous added 0.00% $ - 

Total Cost for PriceRequest S 4773.7 

Prices are only valid for 15 days from date above. The Approving Party accepts the terms of this change order. Acceptance shall be evidenced by signature below or by permitting Colburn 

Electric to commence with the work as listed. Once work has been completed by Colburn Electric, the Approving Party acknowledges that payment will be made in full within 60 days on 

be subject to 5% of the balance added to the total amount due each month until paid in full. 

By: Date: 

Company Name Signature, Title 
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STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:  Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY: Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:  December 9, 2025

AGENDA ITEM:

Consider and Vote to Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of Owner Contingency and Allowances for the SPS 
Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of Owner Contingency and Allowances for the SPS Bond 2023 HS 
Phase I Construction Project.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The attached report lists the requested use of Owner Contingency and Allowances by Willowbrook, Inc. for 
the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project.

The requests made in this agenda item do not impact the GMP.



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:     Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:     Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:         December 9, 2025
                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Consider and Vote to Approve Change Order Number 02A for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School 
Phase I & II FF&E Package

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Approve Change Order Number 02A for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase I & II 
FF&E Package for a deduct in the amount of $6,160.00.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

This proposal is for Bid Package 7.0 - NeatHub Charging Station Duo with L&M Office Furniture.  This deduct will 
be in the amount $6,160.00 for the removal of the item from the bid package.

The original contract sum was $2,174,044.29
● Change Order 01 was board approved on October 14, 2025 in the amount of $16,312.14
● The contract sum will be decreased by this change order in the amount of $6,160.00
● The new contract sum including this change order will be $2,184,196.43

The contract time will be unchanged. 



3:53:51 PM
Wednesday, November 12, 2025

L&M Office Furniture Stillwater High School
Shannen Cape D5 Concepts
918-947-8452 918.728.9222Change Order 2A Deductshannenc@l-mofficefurn.com
12424 E 55th St 410 W Franklin Lane
Tulsa, OK 74146 Stillwater, OK 74075

Item # Manufacturer QTY Product Sell Price

T31 -
Rectangul
ar Nesting
Table - W/
Casters

HUMANSCALE 44 NH2CD Unit Sell: ($135.00)
NeatHub - Charging station duo
Mount:  2 Piece Clamp
Color:  White
Region:  North America

Ext. Sell: ($5,940.00)

Subtotal for: T31 - Rectangular Nesting Table - W/
Casters

($5,940.00)

Deliver and Install ($220.00)

($6,160.00)Grand Total:

SPS Signature:

X

C:\Users\shannenc\L&M Office Furniture\L&M Tulsa Common - Documents\Shannen Cape\D5\SPS\SPS Bid Documents\PMX Submittals by Package\Computer Lab
Power Strips - Deduct Cost.pmx

Page 1 of 1

D5 Signature:

X

L&M Signature:

X

Date:

Date:

Date:

11-19-2025

11/19/25



STILLWATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

Instructions: The sponsor requesting out-of-state travel should complete this application in full one month in advance of the trip. A complete 

itinerary along with any other pertinent information should accompany this application. The sponsor should also have full knowledge that this 

application must have administrative and Board of Education approval before travel may commence. 

The following criteria will be used in approving out-of-state travel: 

1. Funding availability 

2. Time and effort required to raise funds 

3. Benefit of the program 

4. Success at state contests 

5. School time to be missed 

6. Other reasons for justification of trip, i.e. lack of state competition, etc. 

All travel must comply with Policy CN of the Stillwater Public Schools Policies and Procedures manual regarding out-of-state field trips. 

Application Date: | Building: . Sponsor Name: _ [ Organization Requesting Travel: 

| 10/20/2025 = SHS _ Aprill Raines _ SHS Vocal Music 

[ Date(s) of Travel: _ | Number of Students _ Destination: : 

May 8-10, 2026 | Traveling: appx 40 _ Kansas City, MO 

_ Performance tour and competition. Students will prepare a concert that will be used for competition 
at the national Music in the Parks festival at Worlds of Fun. They may also have the opportunity to 

_ perform the National Anthem at a KC Royals game. 

_ Method of Transportation (vehicles, drivers, bus companies, etc.): 

'Motor coach as reserved with the travel company. 

i Lodging (hotels, etc): Please provide name and address of hotels, etc. 

| Local hotel as stated in the proposal. 

Exact hotel will be reserved aft 

Supervision: Give a list of people (school personnel or parents) who have committed to serve as sponsors for this trip. 

| 1.Elizabeth Ziegler | 2.Jennifer Daffern | 3.Jennifer Unruh 

4.Maria Clark _5.Courtney Redding | 6. 

7. 8. 9. 

[ Organizational History: What recent (five years or fewer) trip(s) has this organization taken out-of-state? 

This organization has traveled to Disney World, Branson, and most recently to New York City. They 
also attend conferences and honor choirs including Dallas and Albuquerque. 

Out-of State-Travel Application 

Page 1 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22



OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL APPLICATION 

FUNDING INFORMATION 

inetraetions: The table below should include total costs in nall categories including the cost of fuel, driver that will be reimbursed t to o the district. 

Please provide an answer to all questions or information sought below the table. If not applicable, please indicate using N/A. 

Sources of Funds 

Projected Costs _ General Activity Booster Individual Other 
Fund Fund 

Ground Transportation / Gas $ | 

Ground Transportation/Driver = $s op | | 

_ Ground Transportation / Other _ ; $6000 | | Follies di 

| Air Transportation _ | iS - 7 | | | 

Lodging | S | . | | | 

| Food $ | | | 

| Registration | S | : | 

| Other — Explain | g655 | x | x | | 
_ Tour package per students | | | | | 

Are scholarships provided for students needing financial assistance? Yes [1 No [|] 

Follies and private donations If answer is yes, what is source of funding for scholarship? 

If answer is no, provide reason. 

Sponsor: Before travel may occur, emergency release forms for each student must be on file along with a complete travel roster 

and itinerary in the Stillwater Public Schools Activities Office. Itineraries should also be provided to each parent before departure. 

i ‘ae APPROVALS 

l How! sv 10/2 ¢/ 2025 
Directof of Athletics, mi S Date . 

Wa st to) 1¢) 202.5 
_l Principal Date 

Director of Transportation Date 

Superintendent Date 

Out-of State-Travel Application 

Page 2 of 3 

Revised, 8/3/18, 10/18/22

11/24/2025
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STILLWATER HIGH SCHOOL CHOIR 

APRILL RAINES, DIRECTOR 

DESTINATION: KANSAS CITY, MO 

DATES: MAY 8-10, 2026 

SUGGESTED ITINERARY AS OF OCTOBER 13, 2025 

Travel Consultant: David Brachmann 

Trip Operations Manager: Jessica Sanabria 

Questions? Email travelersupport@bobrogerstravel.com 

FRIDAY, MAY 8 

7:00 AM _ One (1)56 pax motor coach arrives at Stillwater High School 

1224 N Husband St, Stillwater, OK 74075 

AM _ Begin loading 

8:00 AM _ Depart for Kansas City, MO (317 miles; 5.5 hours + 1 hour meal stop) 

PM Lunch en route (student cost) 

2:30 PM _ Approximate arrival at the American Jazz Museum 

1616 E 18" St, Kansas City, MO 64108 (816) 474-8643 

*Meet your Professional Bob Rogers Travel Tour Director upon arrival* 

2:45 PM _ Free time to explore the museum 
The sights and sounds of a uniquely American art form come alive at the American Jazz Museum. 

The Museum includes interactive exhibits and educational programs as well as the Blue Room, a 

working jazz club, and the Gem Theater, a modern 500-seat performing arts center. 

4:15 PM _ Load coach; depart for your Kansas City area hotel 

4:45 PM _ Checkin to the hotel and freshen up for the evening 

5:45 PM _ Load coach; depart for Kauffman Stadium 

PM _ Stillwater HS Choir performs the National Anthem 

(based on availability & acceptance) 

7:00 PM __ Enjoy a Kansas City Royals Game (vs. Tigers) (based on availability) 

PM _ Grab dinner at the stadium ($25 allotted on your Jassby Card) 
*Funds expire in 30 days. Keep the card with you. We’ll use it again later this trip. 

9:45 PM Load coach; return to the hotel 

Naperville, IL 60564 rAX (630) 824-4349 

One (1) Private Nighttime Security Chaperone on duty (10:30 PM — 5:30 AM) 

Sse i So Se mne 
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SATURDAY, MAY 9 

7:00 AM _ Enjoy breakfast at the hotel 

8:00 AM __ Load motor coach; depart for your performance location 

8:30 AM _ Arrive and prepare for your performance 

AM _ Stillwater High School Choir performs at Music in the Parks 

(based on availability) 

10:30 AM Load motor coach; depart for Worlds of Fun 

4545 Worlds of Fun Ave, Kansas City, MO 64161 (816) 454-4545 

11:00 AM _ Enjoy the day at Worlds of Fun 
Worlds of Fun is the premier amusement park destination in the Midwest - offering 175 acres of 

excitement and fun for every member of the family. For thrill seekers, an impressive line-up of six 

world-class roller coasters and dozens of thrill rides offers dips and loops from big to small. 

Park Hours: TBD (estimated 11:00 AM - 8:00 PM) 

PM Lunch in the park (student cost) 

Don’t miss: | The Patriot 
Thrill seekers challenge the Patriot, the longest and tallest inverted roller coaster in the region! 

Riders take flight from 149 feet in the air through seven disorienting elements, including a 

vertical loop, a zero-gravity roll, an Immelmann loop, an inclined banked curve, an s-curve, a 

corkscrew and a high-speed spiral. 

Head to: Timber Wolf 
For more great coaster action, the beast of Timber Wolf emerges to provide an awesome ride on 

a classic wooden thriller. Timber Wolf opened as the top wooden coaster in the world and then 

received accolades as a top wooden coaster for over 8 consecutive years. Now, their original 

wooden coaster has received a new finale! 

PM _ Dinner in the park (Meal Voucher provided) 

PM Music in the Parks Awards Ceremony 

8:00 PM Load motor coach; return to the hotel 

One (1) Private Nighttime Security Chaperone on duty (10:30 PM ~ 5:30 AM) 
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SUNDAY, MAY 10 

7:30 AM _ Enjoy breakfast at the hotel 

8:30 AM _— Check out of the hotel; load motor coach 

g:00 AM _ Depart for the Kansas City Zoo 

9:30 AM _ Freetime to explore the zoo 
The Kansas City Zoo is home to more than 1,700 animals, representing more than 200 species. 

Check out: The Helzberg Penguin Plaza 
Slide through the Helzberg Penguin Plaza to see all kinds of penguins -- from the Humboldt 

penguins strutting their stuff to the fast swimming gentoo penguins, and a magnificent flock of 

king penguins. 

Don’t miss: Stingray Bay 
Guests have the opportunity to dip their hands into a shallow pool and discover the unique 

texture and movement of two species of stingrays — cownose rays and southern stingrays. 

11:30 AM Load motor coach; depart for City Market 

12:00 PM __ Grab lunch in the market ($20 allotted on Jassby Card) 
The City Market is home to a unique collection of gift shops, authentic restaurants and the Arabia 

Steamboat Museum, which houses the largest collection of pre-Civil War artifacts in the world. 

1:30 PM __ Load motor coach; depart for home (317 miles; 5.5 hours + 1 hour meal stop) 

PM Dinner en route (student cost) 

8:00 PM _ Approximate arrival back at Stillwater High School 

Welcome Home! 

bobrogerstravel.com ‘OLLUREE (800) 373-1423 

x (630) 824-4349 
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Touring from 5/8/2026 Choir - Kansas City Bob Rogers Travel through 5/10/2026 

TOUR PROPOSAL 

Every Bob Rogers Travel tour 
comes with these essentials: 

* Wotor coach operators that adhere to the 
Strict USDOT standards for safety 

* Payment options tailored to fit your 
groups needs and schedule (including the 
option to fave BRT automatically collect 

payments from travelers through our BRT 
Payinents System) 

Professional liability insurance and a 
consumer protection plan as 
recommended by the Student & Youth 
Travel Association 

The same high level of service and 
attention to detail which the company 
was founded on in 1931 

. a 
_ 

Founded 
hy 

ATER : 
9,000 

educator in 
adept

 

1981 
700,000 
students 

YOU WANT TO GIVE YOUR 

STUDENTS THE WORLD. 

WE HELP YOU TAKE THEM THERE. 

Founded by.a former music educator, Bob 
Rogers Travel has been making student travel 
simple since 1981. Our team’s singular focus is 
to allow you to keep yours — because when you 

can focus on inspiring students while we handle 
your trip, we all do our best work. Our team is 

comprised of educators, musicians and travel 
prolessionals. Together, we've 

planned over 6,000 memorable 

student travel experiences. 

Over every trip is 

500 custom 
successtul no two trips 

international are alike 
trips 

Contact David Brachmann at (800) 373-1423 ext 245 or dbrachmann@bobrogerstravel com 

VALID THRU 11/19/2025 bobrogerstrayel.com 

1981 

(800) 373-1423
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Touring from 5/8/2026 Choir - Kansas City Bob Rogers Travel through 5/10/2026 

TOUR PROPOSAL 

TOUR FEATURES 

HOTEL 
» 2 Nights’ accommodations at a Local Area 

Hotel 

« Breakfast at hotel 
® Hotel Room for the Motor Coach Driver(s) 

e All Students will pay Quad Occupancy Price 

(Quad Occupancy must be maximized) 

SECURITY 
e 1 Dedicated overnight chaperone(s) 

MEALS 

° Meal Voucher at Worlds of Fun 
e $45 Jassby Card for meals 

ATTRACTIONS 

e Excursion to the City Market 

e Admission to the Kansas City Zoo 

e Admission to the American Jazz Museum 

e Admission to Worlds of Fun 

THEATER/ATTRACTION TICKETS 
® Ticket to a Kansas City Royals Game 

FESTIVAL 

e Participation in Music in the Parks Festival. 

e Adjudicated performance with taped and 
written comments 

e Participation in Awards Ceremony 

ADDITIONAL INCLUSIONS 
e BRT Payments - Online Payment 

System 

e 2 Complimentary Director Package(s) 

(based on single occupancy) 

e BRT Drawstring bag for every participant 
° BRT Video Souvenir & 

Tracking/Messaging App 

e Additional Royals Tickets (to reach 
required 100 ticket minimum) 

« 1 Onsite Company Tour Director(s) 

ict David Brachmann ail (800) 373-1423 ext. 245 or dbrachmann@bobrogerstravel.con 

PAL) TAR 11749/2025 bobrogerstravel cam (OU) Of O=14, 
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Cholr « Sanaas City Bob Rogers Travel through 5/10/2026 

TOUR PROPOSAL 

$655 $695 $739 
$715 = $749 $795 
$769 = $805 $849 
$989 $1,025 $1,069 

*Motor coach cost being paid via school activity fund: $5,898 (including driver tips) 

Non-inclusions/Options 

e Meals stated at student cost 

e Rental costs for chairs, stands, instruments or keyboards for performances/clinics (BRT can 
assist in arranging the rental of these items) 

e TripMate offers a specially priced Enhanced Trip Protection which includes a CFAR* 
(Cancel For Any Reason) feature for BRT travelers. *CFAR coverage covers 75% of the 

nonrefundable trip cost. Trip cancellation must be made with BRT 2 days or more prior to 
scheduled departure. Traveler must “opt in” to this plan within 14 days of initial deposit to be 

eligible for CFAR coverage. This benefit is not available for residents in New York. 

e Motor coach transportation” 

t David Brachmann at (600) af 423 ext 245 or dbrachmann@bobrogerstravel com 
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Associations 
SYTA E NTA * Student Youth Travel Association (SYTA) 

oe * National Tour Association (NTA) 

a \ sy * Official Sponsor of Music for All 
Mier Al MAKEQ@’ WISH. + American Bus Association (ABA) 

> American Choral Directors Association (ACDA) 
Ge "rice ABA * Members of 25 State Music Associations 

) PARADE. Es * Official Sponsor of Make-A-Wish 
* Producer of the Thanksgiving Parade of Bands 

Accolades Welt? ae 
PAR TNERS AWA RD 

. Ti oO 
op Producer for Presented to Bob Rogers Travel Broadway.com (since 2010) 

* Top Producer for the Chicago 
Symphony Orchestra (since 2013) 

* ADisney Youth Programs 
PremEar Travel Planner 

* Top Producer for Disney 
Performing Arts OnStage at 
Walt Disney World (since 2011) 

* Top Producer for Festival 
Disney (since 2014) 

* Universal Orlando Resort GROUPS 
Preferred Youth Travel ; ‘ IMAGINATION 
Planner ODT Award CAMPUS 

; PERFORMING ARTS 
POP PoC RA 

Financial Protection and Insurance 
VVhen you travel with BRT your investment is protected 

* Professional liability insurance * Optional Trip Cancellation Insurance 

* Consumer Protection Plan 

bobragarstraveloom



',  JripDonations 
f{HENIS FAST. EASY. ONLINE. 

Donate to Lucas McClure For Their Trip! 
Lutes Meitune i: lockeg 69 tavelen the tr Chicage 2175 and wand Friends, relatives and other supporters 
appreciate peut hak wor a donee ‘ fs 

“eee can now contribute money that will be 
immediately applied to the trip balance 

Destination of a student traveler. 
Chicage, IL 

Havel 0 Donations can be made with a just a 
Apr 05-06, 2025 

: few clicks, and it’s now part of every trip 
“| you book with Bob Rogers Travel! 

With Trip Donations by BRT Payments... 

+ More students can » Your trip is more * You'll have less fundraising 
travel. At BRT, we're likely to happen. to do. We're already seeing 
committed to helping When more students great results as we roll out this 
as many students as are able to travel, new feature, with some students 
possible to enjoy the that means your trip receiving hundreds of dollars 
life-changing benefits is less likely to have in donations. This reduces the 
of travel, and this is one to cancel. overall fundraising burden. 
more way to do that. 

It's Easy as 1-2-3! 

o 2 a 
After your trip deposit Then, anyone can safely donate Donations will 
is paid, students and to that student's trip by following immediately appear 
parents will receive a a few simple steps. Donors can on the traveler's 
link they can share via choose the amount they’d like payment timeline. 
email, social media, or to contribute, and, if they prefer, it’s that easy! 
however they like. they can do so anonymously. g 

Today = 9 BenLO0 
PVE 

BobRogers Travel "en Raval zonsien











       

 

 
 

 
STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
PREPARED BY: Mrs. Kristie Newby, MBA, CFE, Chief Financial Officer 
APPROVED BY: Mr. Tyler Bridges, Superintendent 
DATE: December 9, 2025 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  
Treasurer’s Report 

 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
Consider and Vote to approve Treasurer’s report (which includes the monthly Bond Expenditures and Revenues Report)   
as of December 1, 2025 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
The Treasurer’s Report is a monthly report is highlighting changes to existing Purchase Orders and activity thru 
December 1, 2025. 
 
The monthly Bond Expenditures and Revenues Report for May 2025 provides an overview of the General 
Obligation Bond Issue approved on February 14, 2017 (Bond 31) and the General Obligation Bond Issue 
approved on February 14, 2023 (Bond 32/33). 
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 11/24/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND

Series - 1000

Source - 1110 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(CURRENT YR)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1120 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(PRIOR YRS)

$0.00 $229,641.58 $0.00 $229,641.58 N/A $44,349.88

Source - 1130 REVENUE IN LIEU OF
TAXES

$0.00 $59,542.39 $0.00 $59,542.39 N/A $237.37

Source - 1310 INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $256,112.46 $0.00 $256,112.46 N/A $23,107.88

Source - 1350 INTEREST ON TAXES $0.00 $4,271.57 $0.00 $4,271.57 N/A $2,102.26

Source - 1410 RENTAL OF SCHOOL
FACILITIES

$0.00 $11,587.95 $0.00 $11,587.95 N/A $1,634.00

Source - 1510 INSURANCE LOSS
RECOVERIES

$0.00 $6,594.87 $0.00 $6,594.87 N/A $0.00

Source - 1590 MISCELLANEOUS
REIMBURSEMENTS

$0.00 $405,318.41 $0.00 $405,318.41 N/A $52,760.80

Source - 1710 STUDENT
LUNCHS/BREAKFASTS/MILK

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1720 A LA CARTE OR
CATERING REVENUE

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1730 ADULT
LUNCHES/BREAKFASTS

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $973,069.23 $0.00 $973,069.23 N/A $124,192.19

Series - 2000

Source - 2100 COUNTY 4 MILL AD
VALOREM TAX

$0.00 $83,218.08 $0.00 $83,218.08 N/A $23,795.34

Source - 2200 COUNTY
APPORTIONMENT (MORTGAGE TAX)

$0.00 $162,034.54 $0.00 $162,034.54 N/A $34,927.04

Series - 2000 Total $0.00 $245,252.62 $0.00 $245,252.62 N/A $58,722.38

Series - 3000

Source - 3110 GROSS PRODUCTION
TAX

$0.00 $71,468.22 $0.00 $71,468.22 N/A $13,931.37

Source - 3120 MOTOR VEHICLE
COLLECTIONS

$0.00 $975,117.82 $0.00 $975,117.82 N/A $223,866.33

Source - 3130 RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE TAX

$0.00 $99,676.16 $0.00 $99,676.16 N/A $18,542.65

Source - 3140 STATE SCHOOL LAND
EARNINGS

$0.00 $402,900.80 $0.00 $402,900.80 N/A $83,371.98

Source - 3150 VEHICLE TAX STAMP $0.00 $2,203.10 $0.00 $2,203.10 N/A $778.40

Source - 3160 FARM IMPLEMENT TAX
STAMP

$0.00 $925.77 $0.00 $925.77 N/A $0.00

Source - 3210 FOUNDATION AND
SALARY INCENT AID

$0.00 $6,764,529.90 $0.00 $6,764,529.90 N/A $1,691,132.48

Source - 3250 EDUCATION FLEX
BENEFIT ALLOWANCE

$0.00 $1,953,145.25 $0.00 $1,953,145.25 N/A $488,286.30

Source - 3415 STRONG READERS $0.00 $91,717.01 $0.00 $91,717.01 N/A $91,717.01

Source - 3420 STATE TEXTBOOK $0.00 $137,874.60 $0.00 $137,874.60 N/A $34,468.65

Source - 3436 SCHOOL RESOURCE
OFFICER PROGRAM

$0.00 $93,041.47 $0.00 $93,041.47 N/A $0.00

Source - 3690 OTHER MISC SOURCES
OF STATE REVENUE

$0.00 $75,000.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 N/A $25,000.00

Source - 3811 COMP HS VOCATIONAL
SAL REIMB

$0.00 $5,940.00 $0.00 $5,940.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 3812 VOCATIONAL PROGRAM
ASSISTANCE GRANT

$0.00 $46,187.00 $0.00 $46,187.00 N/A $0.00

Series - 3000 Total $0.00 $10,719,727.10 $0.00 $10,719,727.10 N/A $2,671,095.17

Series - 4000

Source - 4140 TITLE VI INDIAN, NATIVE
HI/AK EDU

$0.00 $55,183.07 $0.00 $55,183.07 N/A $29,939.44

Source - 4164 SUB-MARGINAL LANDS $0.00 $788.72 $0.00 $788.72 N/A $0.00
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 11/24/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Source - 4210 TITLE I-PART A-
IMPROVING BASIC PROG

$0.00 $304,932.38 $0.00 $304,932.38 N/A $0.00

Source - 4271 PART A, SUPPORTING
EFFECTIVE INST

$0.00 $3,252.41 $0.00 $3,252.41 N/A $0.00

Source - 4281 TITLE III PT A ENG LANG
ACQUISITION

$0.00 $88.50 $0.00 $88.50 N/A $0.00

Source - 4310 INDIVIDUALS WITH
DISABIL IDEA--B

$0.00 $427,348.57 $0.00 $427,348.57 N/A $2,467.49

Source - 4340 PRESCHOOL AGES 3-5
IDEA-B

$0.00 $5,189.31 $0.00 $5,189.31 N/A $0.00

Source - 4442 STUDENT SUPPORT &
ACADEMIC ENRICH

$0.00 $9,048.62 $0.00 $9,048.62 N/A $0.00

Source - 4480 TITLE IX- ED FOR
HOMELESS/OTHER LAW

$0.00 $9,233.26 $0.00 $9,233.26 N/A $0.00

Source - 4580 MEDICAID RESOURCES $0.00 $37,429.12 $0.00 $37,429.12 N/A $0.00

Source - 4720 BREAKFASTS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Series - 4000 Total $0.00 $852,493.96 $0.00 $852,493.96 N/A $32,406.93

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $7,653,287.98 $0.00 $7,653,287.98 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $7,653,287.98 $0.00 $7,653,287.98 N/A $0.00

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND Total $0.00 $20,443,830.89 $0.00 $20,443,830.89 N/A $2,886,416.67
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 11/24/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 21 BUILDING FUND

Series - 1000

Source - 1110 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(CURRENT YR)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1120 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(PRIOR YRS)

$0.00 $32,815.03 $0.00 $32,815.03 N/A $6,337.44

Source - 1590 MISCELLANEOUS
REIMBURSEMENTS

$0.00 $37,164.00 $0.00 $37,164.00 N/A $0.00

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $69,979.03 $0.00 $69,979.03 N/A $6,337.44

Series - 3000

Source - 3160 FARM IMPLEMENT TAX
STAMP

$0.00 $132.30 $0.00 $132.30 N/A $0.00

Source - 3250 EDUCATION FLEX
BENEFIT ALLOWANCE

$0.00 $108,852.65 $0.00 $108,852.65 N/A $27,213.16

Series - 3000 Total $0.00 $108,984.95 $0.00 $108,984.95 N/A $27,213.16

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $2,486,751.18 $0.00 $2,486,751.18 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $2,486,751.18 $0.00 $2,486,751.18 N/A $0.00

Fund - 21 BUILDING FUND Total $0.00 $2,665,715.16 $0.00 $2,665,715.16 N/A $33,550.60
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 11/24/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND

Series - 1000

Source - 1310 INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $125.47 $0.00 $125.47 N/A $125.47

Source - 1710 STUDENT
LUNCHS/BREAKFASTS/MILK

$0.00 $210,192.55 $0.00 $210,192.55 N/A $52,529.47

Source - 1720 A LA CARTE OR
CATERING REVENUE

$0.00 $72,234.75 $0.00 $72,234.75 N/A $19,038.61

Source - 1730 ADULT
LUNCHES/BREAKFASTS

$0.00 $8,230.58 $0.00 $8,230.58 N/A $2,167.84

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $290,783.35 $0.00 $290,783.35 N/A $73,861.39

Series - 3000

Source - 3250 EDUCATION FLEX
BENEFIT ALLOWANCE

$0.00 $127,280.98 $0.00 $127,280.98 N/A $31,820.25

Source - 3720 STATE MATCHING $0.00 $3,456.00 $0.00 $3,456.00 N/A $0.00

Series - 3000 Total $0.00 $130,736.98 $0.00 $130,736.98 N/A $31,820.25

Series - 4000

Source - 4710 LUNCHES $0.00 $330,910.08 $0.00 $330,910.08 N/A $0.00

Source - 4720 BREAKFASTS $0.00 $135,275.94 $0.00 $135,275.94 N/A $0.00

Source - 4740 SUMMER FOOD SERVICE
PROGRAM

$0.00 $286,154.52 $0.00 $286,154.52 N/A $0.00

Series - 4000 Total $0.00 $752,340.54 $0.00 $752,340.54 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $1,305,180.19 $0.00 $1,305,180.19 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $1,305,180.19 $0.00 $1,305,180.19 N/A $0.00

Fund - 22 CHILD NUTRITION
PROGRAMS FUND Total

$0.00 $2,479,041.06 $0.00 $2,479,041.06 N/A $105,681.64
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 11/24/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 31 BOND FUND 31

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $1,085,835.29 $0.00 $1,085,835.29 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $1,085,835.29 $0.00 $1,085,835.29 N/A $0.00

Fund - 31 BOND FUND 31 Total $0.00 $1,085,835.29 $0.00 $1,085,835.29 N/A $0.00
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 11/24/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 32 BOND FUND 32

Series - 1000

Source - 1310 INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $1,075.20 $0.00 $1,075.20 N/A $0.00

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $1,075.20 $0.00 $1,075.20 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $9,261,435.86 $0.00 $9,261,435.86 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $9,261,435.86 $0.00 $9,261,435.86 N/A $0.00

Fund - 32 BOND FUND 32 Total $0.00 $9,262,511.06 $0.00 $9,262,511.06 N/A $0.00
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Revenue Analysis

Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 11/24/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 33 BOND FUND 33

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $10,761,950.75 $0.00 $10,761,950.75 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $10,761,950.75 $0.00 $10,761,950.75 N/A $0.00

Fund - 33 BOND FUND 33 Total $0.00 $10,761,950.75 $0.00 $10,761,950.75 N/A $0.00
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Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 11/24/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 41 SINKING FUND

Series - 1000

Source - 1110 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(CURRENT YR)

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N/A $0.00

Source - 1120 AD VALOREM TAX LEVY
(PRIOR YRS)

$0.00 $167,713.14 $0.00 $167,713.14 N/A $32,304.70

Source - 1310 INTEREST EARNINGS $0.00 $296,666.90 $0.00 $296,666.90 N/A $42,467.32

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $464,380.04 $0.00 $464,380.04 N/A $74,772.02

Series - 3000

Source - 3160 FARM IMPLEMENT TAX
STAMP

$0.00 $680.24 $0.00 $680.24 N/A $0.00

Series - 3000 Total $0.00 $680.24 $0.00 $680.24 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000

Source - 6110 CASH FORWARD $0.00 $9,631,092.03 $0.00 $9,631,092.03 N/A $0.00

Series - 6000 Total $0.00 $9,631,092.03 $0.00 $9,631,092.03 N/A $0.00

Fund - 41 SINKING FUND Total $0.00 $10,096,152.31 $0.00 $10,096,152.31 N/A $74,772.02
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Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Fund - 81 GIFT FUND

Series - 1000

Source - 1610
CONTRIBUTIONS/DONATIONS-PRIVATE

$0.00 $600,000.00 $0.00 $600,000.00 N/A $0.00

Series - 1000 Total $0.00 $600,000.00 $0.00 $600,000.00 N/A $0.00

Fund - 81 GIFT FUND Total $0.00 $600,000.00 $0.00 $600,000.00 N/A $0.00
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Options: Type of Revenue: Estimated, As Of Date: 11/24/2025

Estimated Revenue Revenue Collected Revenue Receivable
Unappropriated

Receipts
% Rev

Collected Current Month

Report Total $0.00 $57,395,036.52 $0.00 $57,395,036.52 N/A $3,100,420.93
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Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 11/25/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 1,374,623.26 1,683.07 1,683.07 0.00 1,372,940.19 0.12%

001 HIGH SCHOOL 7,500.00 5,769.06 4,369.06 1,400.00 1,730.94 76.92%

002 JUNIOR HIGH 7,500.00 1,080.00 579.00 501.00 6,420.00 14.40%

003 MIDDLE SCHOOL 6,250.00 2,416.22 2,175.42 240.80 3,833.78 38.66%

004 HIGHLAND PARK 5,000.00 206.00 206.00 0.00 4,794.00 4.12%

005 RICHMOND 5,000.00 1,537.50 0.00 1,537.50 3,462.50 30.75%

006 SANGRE RIDGE 5,000.00 1,957.09 1,500.30 456.79 3,042.91 39.14%

007 SKYLINE 6,330.00 2,428.94 1,372.94 1,056.00 3,901.06 38.37%

008 WESTWOOD 5,000.00 4,860.00 4,860.00 0.00 140.00 97.20%

009 WILL ROGERS 5,000.00 4,983.14 4,583.14 400.00 16.86 99.66%

010 LINCOLN ACADEMY 3,495.00 1,108.56 1,108.56 0.00 2,386.44 31.72%

011 CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTIONAL 81,515.00 39,458.19 18,275.04 21,183.15 42,056.81 48.41%

012 NURSE & OSHA SUPPLIES 4,250.00 2,174.19 1,674.19 500.00 2,075.81 51.16%

013 ED SERVICES SUPPLIES 1,000.00 720.01 585.01 135.00 279.99 72.00%

014 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES 95,500.00 95,189.52 90,115.54 5,073.98 310.48 99.67%

015 ADMIN OPERATIONS SUPPLIES 2,000.00 250.00 250.00 0.00 1,750.00 12.50%

016 DISTRICT SUPPLIES 50,000.00 47,925.72 47,925.72 0.00 2,074.28 95.85%

017 AVIATION GRANT 14,650.00 4,466.22 1,251.00 3,215.22 10,183.78 30.49%

018 CONTRACTED SOCIAL SERVICES 288,000.00 280,000.00 60,586.49 219,413.51 8,000.00 97.22%

019 LIBRARY 45,770.00 29,776.79 9,492.76 20,284.03 15,993.21 65.06%

020 CAREERTECH GRANT-FEDERAL
STRENGTHENING

25,000.00 24,020.10 0.00 24,020.10 979.90 96.08%

021 SUMMER SCHOOL 39,100.00 17,472.15 17,472.15 0.00 21,627.85 44.69%

022 EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR 11,220.00 3,922.78 3,922.78 0.00 7,297.22 34.96%

023 PR AND COMMUNICATIONS 5,100.00 594.32 594.32 0.00 4,505.68 11.65%

024 BAND 27,150.00 24,326.91 16,326.91 8,000.00 2,823.09 89.60%

025 ORCHESTRA 10,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,200.00 0.00%

026 LEGAL SERVICES 51,000.00 50,000.00 23,683.04 26,316.96 1,000.00 98.04%

027 AUDIT SERVICES 16,100.00 16,100.00 14,100.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00%

028 POSTAGE & FREIGHT 18,700.00 18,700.00 8,119.41 10,580.59 0.00 100.00%

029 BOE/CABINET PROFESSIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

42,500.00 6,852.50 5,315.00 1,537.50 35,647.50 16.12%

030 FACILITIES MISCELLANEOUS 17,235.56 15,299.00 1,225.00 14,074.00 1,936.56 88.76%

031 BOE GENERAL EXPENSES 12,977.00 12,977.00 12,977.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

032 FINANCE 135,000.00 1,584.08 1,584.08 0.00 133,415.92 1.17%

033 BOARD ELECTION/BOND FEES 76,000.00 25,109.78 490.00 24,619.78 50,890.22 33.04%

034 SPED TESTING 17,000.00 15,335.31 10,409.34 4,925.97 1,664.69 90.21%

035 BOE/SUPERINTENDENT SUPPLIES 5,000.00 290.22 290.22 0.00 4,709.78 5.80%

036 MILEAGE EXPENSE-NO DIST TRANSP
AVAIL (CFO AUTH)

2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00%

040 TIER II SPECIAL NEEDS 120,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 120,000.00 0.00%



11/24/2025 10:32:59 AM Stillwater Public Schools Page 2 of 12

Budget Analysis

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 11/25/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND

041 DISTRICT SUPPLIES-ELEMENTARY
REIMBURSEABLE

83,000.00 81,376.98 81,376.98 0.00 1,623.02 98.04%

042 HUMAN RESOURCES 528,001.00 521,948.98 477,078.95 44,870.03 6,052.02 98.85%

045 FLEET FUEL 250,000.00 250,000.00 82,427.51 167,572.49 0.00 100.00%

047 DISTRICT WIDE TRANSPORTATION 189,825.00 166,338.64 42,919.79 123,418.85 23,486.36 87.63%

048 TRANSPORTATION MISCELLANEOUS 47,305.00 22,684.02 8,903.32 13,780.70 24,620.98 47.95%

049 UTILITIES-ELECTRICITY 1,024,000.00 896,044.93 581,174.62 314,870.31 127,955.07 87.50%

051 UTILITIES-GAS 348,500.00 348,500.00 25,303.05 323,196.95 0.00 100.00%

052 UTILITIES-TELEPHONE/INTERNET 67,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 67,000.00 0.00%

053 UTILITIES-WATER/TRASH 392,800.00 392,800.00 133,320.48 259,479.52 0.00 100.00%

054 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 153,000.00 22,000.00 5,821.29 16,178.71 131,000.00 14.38%

055 GROUNDS 48,450.00 320.40 248.64 71.76 48,129.60 0.66%

056 VOCAL MUSIC 1,020.00 755.98 755.98 0.00 264.02 74.12%

057 DRAMA 4,250.00 2,550.98 2,550.98 0.00 1,699.02 60.02%

058 ATHLETICS 83,300.00 4,448.29 4,448.29 0.00 78,851.71 5.34%

060 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 60,000.00 13,095.00 10,190.00 2,905.00 46,905.00 21.83%

061 LIABILITY BONDS 4,935.50 4,835.50 4,607.50 228.00 100.00 97.97%

064 PROPERTY INSURANCE 1,451,908.00 1,451,908.00 1,451,908.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

065 HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATION 33,500.00 2,392.45 2,392.45 0.00 31,107.55 7.14%

066 PERFORMING ARTS CENTER 3,187.50 725.00 475.00 250.00 2,462.50 22.75%

067 COUNTY RE-EVALUATION 430,250.00 425,108.00 108.00 425,000.00 5,142.00 98.80%

072 SECURITY 133,000.00 131,421.00 62,645.45 68,775.55 1,579.00 98.81%

086 RSI 12,064.98 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 10,064.98 16.58%

087 MTSS GRANT NON-PAYROLL
EXPENSES

343,388.52 14,841.34 5,242.84 9,598.50 328,547.18 4.32%

088 OPIOID ABATEMENT GRANT NON-
PAYROLL EXPENSES

25,000.00 17,398.00 14,250.00 3,148.00 7,602.00 69.59%

092 TECHNOLOGY MISCELLANEOUS 25,600.00 15,407.43 15,407.43 0.00 10,192.57 60.19%

100 MAIN PERSONNEL 36,000,000.00 35,963,065.40 10,845,736.10 25,117,329.30 36,934.60 99.90%

101 FACILITIES PERSONNEL 1,200,000.00 1,087,433.24 560,825.47 526,607.77 112,566.76 90.62%

102 EAS/CREDIT RECOVERY PERSONNEL 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00%

103 HOMEBOUND SERVICES PERSONNEL 26,000.00 2,949.36 2,949.36 0.00 23,050.64 11.34%

104 CLASSROOM COVER PERSONNEL 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00%

105 NATIONAL BOARD CERTIFIED BONUS
-DISTRICT PAID

11,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,000.00 0.00%

106 NON-FUNDED CAREERTECH
PERSONNEL COSTS

1,386,200.00 1,386,088.34 469,308.50 916,779.84 111.66 99.99%

110 PALS PERSONNEL 200,000.00 186,305.97 57,275.94 129,030.03 13,694.03 93.15%

111 ACTIVITY FUND PAID PERSONNEL 226,260.81 148,707.15 51,539.90 97,167.25 77,553.66 65.72%

112 MTSS GRANT PERSONNEL 190,100.00 186,154.42 82,871.03 103,283.39 3,945.58 97.92%

113 DHS REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PERSONNEL

50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00%



11/24/2025 10:32:59 AM Stillwater Public Schools Page 3 of 12

Budget Analysis

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 11/25/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND

114 OPIOID ABATEMENT GRANT
PERSONNEL

50,000.00 50,000.00 22,455.96 27,544.04 0.00 100.00%

312 NATIONAL BOARD CERTIFIED BONUS
-STATE PAID

46,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46,000.00 0.00%

331 ED FLEX BENEFIT-CERTIFIED IN LIEU
OF

73,613.76 62,460.16 16,451.56 46,008.60 11,153.60 84.85%

332 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT IN LIEU
OF

213,879.27 188,551.86 68,288.40 120,263.46 25,327.41 88.16%

333 STATE TEXTBOOKS 467,167.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 467,167.62 0.00%

334 ED FLEX BENEFIT-CERTIFIED MED PD
BY STATE

3,580,248.00 3,204,124.00 867,489.00 2,336,635.00 376,124.00 89.49%

335 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT MED PD
BY STATE

1,557,662.40 1,416,121.00 518,231.00 897,890.00 141,541.40 90.91%

361 ACHIEVING CLASSROOM
EXCELLENCE (ACE) TECHNOLOGY

153,419.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 153,419.16 0.00%

367 STRONG READERS 263,875.11 19,779.14 19,779.14 0.00 244,095.97 7.50%

376 SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 216,473.62 73,085.18 35,376.39 37,708.79 143,388.44 33.76%

388 ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION 166,324.71 161,527.71 41,541.74 119,985.97 4,797.00 97.12%

411 OK CAREERTECH=COMPREHENSIVE
SECONDARY PROGRAMS

63,460.00 63,455.97 37,087.44 26,368.53 4.03 99.99%

412 OK CAREERTECH-VOCATIONAL
PROGRAMS ASSISTANCE

187,000.00 111,840.07 79,003.29 32,836.78 75,159.93 59.81%

511 TITLE I, PART A (BASIC PROGRAM) 1,735,860.24 1,267,592.47 337,415.08 930,177.39 468,267.77 73.02%

515 TITLE I (SCHOOL SUPPORT) 1,964.11 1,964.11 1,964.11 0.00 0.00 100.00%

518 TITLE I, PART A, SUBPART 2
(NEGLECTED, LEAS)

29,976.96 4,261.71 4,261.71 0.00 25,715.25 14.22%

541 TITLE II, PART A (SUPPORT
EFFECTIVE INSTRUCTION)

284,028.68 137,199.34 64,947.82 72,251.52 146,829.34 48.30%

552 TITLE IV, PART A (STU SUP & ACAD
ENRICH FRM GRANT)

161,860.77 61,981.84 17,494.33 44,487.51 99,878.93 38.29%

561 TITLE VI, PART A (INDIAN
EDUCATION)

147,452.00 111,023.00 39,650.19 71,372.81 36,429.00 75.29%

571 TITLE III, PART A (IMMIGRANT
EDUCATION ACT)

16,283.90 6,937.50 6,937.50 0.00 9,346.40 42.60%

572 TITLE III, PART A (ENG LANG ACQ,
ENH & ACHEIVE)

64,145.44 7,251.13 7,251.13 0.00 56,894.31 11.30%

587 TITLE V, PART B, SUBPRT 2
(RURAL/LOW INC SCHL PGM)

156,300.39 73,637.18 57,306.48 16,330.70 82,663.21 47.11%

596 TITLE IX, PART A (HOMELESS
CHILDREN & YOUTH)

77,018.22 49,510.30 18,272.46 31,237.84 27,507.92 64.28%

613 IDEA PART B (SPED PROF DEVELOP
OSDE SPONSORED)

7,800.00 5,750.00 5,750.00 0.00 2,050.00 73.72%

615 IDEA PART B (SPED PROF DEVELOP
DISTRICT)

4,432.00 3,915.00 3,815.00 100.00 517.00 88.33%

616 IDEA PART B (SUB AREA CERT EXAM
REIMBURSE)

300.00 118.00 0.00 118.00 182.00 39.33%
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Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND

618 IDEA PART B (SECONDARY TRANS
SERVICES)

25,098.26 6,835.53 4,918.67 1,916.86 18,262.73 27.24%

621 IDEA PART B (FLOW THROUGH,
P.L.108-446)

1,399,200.53 1,313,350.11 359,380.00 953,970.11 85,850.42 93.86%

625 IDEA PART B (FLOW THRU, P.L.108-
446 PRIVATE SCHL)

13,643.09 11,000.00 0.00 11,000.00 2,643.09 80.63%

627 IDEA PART B (FLOW THRU, P.L.108-
446 HGH ND TR II)

52,915.07 52,840.07 850.00 51,990.07 75.00 99.86%

641 IDEA PART B (PRESCHOOL, AGED 3-
5, P.L. 108-446)

34,084.56 34,084.56 15,567.93 18,516.63 0.00 100.00%

698 MEDICAID RESOURCES 40,000.00 38,930.00 13,776.00 25,154.00 1,070.00 97.33%

725 ARP ESSER III - Student Teacher
Stipend

0.00 6,999.92 6,999.92 0.00 -6,999.92 100.00%

Total Fund - 11 GENERAL FUND $58,994,000.00 $53,058,306.03 $18,127,427.59 $34,930,878.44 $5,935,693.97 89.94 %
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Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 21 BUILDING FUND

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 1,075,212.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,075,212.46 0.00%

030 FACILITIES MISCELLANEOUS 7,420.54 7,420.54 7,420.54 0.00 0.00 100.00%

032 FINANCE 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00%

100 MAIN PERSONNEL 260,000.00 256,189.81 89,735.62 166,454.19 3,810.19 98.53%

101 FACILITIES PERSONNEL 1,500,000.00 1,495,788.36 515,783.01 980,005.35 4,211.64 99.72%

332 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT IN LIEU
OF

21,123.00 19,538.07 6,259.77 13,278.30 1,584.93 92.50%

335 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT MED PD
BY STATE

281,244.00 249,571.00 85,547.00 164,024.00 31,673.00 88.74%

Total Fund - 21 BUILDING FUND $3,148,000.00 $2,031,507.78 $706,245.94 $1,325,261.84 $1,116,492.22 64.53 %
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Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 22 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS FUND

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 27,832.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,832.00 0.00%

049 UTILITIES-ELECTRICITY 28,321.00 28,320.30 28,320.30 0.00 0.70 100.00%

051 UTILITIES-GAS 9,000.00 8,976.66 8,976.66 0.00 23.34 99.74%

052 UTILITIES-TELEPHONE/INTERNET 2,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,600.00 0.00%

053 UTILITIES-WATER/TRASH 9,000.00 8,940.08 8,940.08 0.00 59.92 99.33%

064 PROPERTY INSURANCE 120,000.00 119,408.84 119,408.84 0.00 591.16 99.51%

091 LOCAL CHILD NUTRITION EXPENSES 172,130.00 149,999.99 59,560.19 90,439.80 22,130.01 87.14%

100 MAIN PERSONNEL 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55,000.00 0.00%

101 FACILITIES PERSONNEL 43,500.00 3,597.71 3,597.71 0.00 39,902.29 8.27%

332 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT IN LIEU
OF

53,558.00 36,844.05 12,329.85 24,514.20 16,713.95 68.79%

335 ED FLEX BENEFIT-SUPPORT MED PD
BY STATE

300,000.00 273,609.00 96,152.00 177,457.00 26,391.00 91.20%

385 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM 30,000.00 28,174.65 12,384.02 15,790.63 1,825.35 93.92%

763 LUNCHES 2,302,099.00 2,259,071.13 821,911.78 1,437,159.35 43,027.87 98.13%

764 BREAKFASTS 786,680.00 687,622.04 209,583.78 478,038.26 99,057.96 87.41%

766 SUMMER FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM 286,000.00 189,764.34 78,938.50 110,825.84 96,235.66 66.35%

767 PROF STANDARDS FOR SCHOOL
NUTRITION EMPLOYEES

4,000.00 2,577.00 1,557.00 1,020.00 1,423.00 64.43%

Total Fund - 22 CHILD NUTRITION
PROGRAMS FUND

$4,229,720.00 $3,796,905.79 $1,461,660.71 $2,335,245.08 $432,814.21 89.77 %
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Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 31 BOND FUND 31

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 291,247.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 291,247.62 0.00%

030 FACILITIES MISCELLANEOUS 19,428.00 19,427.26 18,487.97 939.29 0.74 100.00%

032 FINANCE 356,396.65 112,611.54 103,643.54 8,968.00 243,785.11 31.60%

047 DISTRICT WIDE TRANSPORTATION 256,123.52 224,096.52 224,096.52 0.00 32,027.00 87.50%

054 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 67,279.50 66,072.25 34,279.75 31,792.50 1,207.25 98.21%

055 GROUNDS 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00%

071 BUILDING ACQUISITION/KICKER/OES
REMODEL

80,360.00 12,106.53 0.00 12,106.53 68,253.47 15.07%

Total Fund - 31 BOND FUND 31 $1,085,835.29 $449,314.10 $395,507.78 $53,806.32 $636,521.19 41.38 %
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Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 32 BOND FUND 32

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 2,698.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,698.10 0.00%

011 CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTIONAL 360,086.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 360,086.79 0.00%

024 BAND 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00%

032 FINANCE 433,633.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 433,633.40 0.00%

038 BOND-DW PRINTING/COPIERS 20,428.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,428.46 0.00%

047 DISTRICT WIDE TRANSPORTATION 433,458.80 431,380.46 36,143.20 395,237.26 2,078.34 99.52%

054 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 178,398.74 15,630.00 0.00 15,630.00 162,768.74 8.76%

055 GROUNDS 144,147.36 9,500.00 0.00 9,500.00 134,647.36 6.59%

058 ATHLETICS 43,087.82 14,444.80 9,506.40 4,938.40 28,643.02 33.52%

066 PERFORMING ARTS CENTER 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00%

068 2023 BOND - HIGH SCHOOL
PROJECT

2,795,520.97 647,058.13 353,916.94 293,141.19 2,148,462.84 23.15%

069 2023 BOND - ATHLETICS PROJECT 1,077,827.08 1,077,826.29 247,041.69 830,784.60 0.79 100.00%

071 BUILDING ACQUISITION/KICKER/OES
REMODEL

801,947.62 314,251.51 314,251.51 0.00 487,696.11 39.19%

073 BOND-CLASSROOM TECHNOLOGY 242,351.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 242,351.54 0.00%

075 DISTRICT WIDE ROOF REPAIR 1,924,830.99 1,632,582.68 1,208,591.63 423,991.05 292,248.31 84.82%

076 BOND-CHROMEBOOKS & CARTS 522,209.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 522,209.33 0.00%

077 BOND-SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSING 90,298.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 90,298.31 0.00%

092 TECHNOLOGY MISCELLANEOUS 140,507.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 140,507.55 0.00%

Total Fund - 32 BOND FUND 32 $9,261,435.86 $4,142,673.87 $2,169,451.37 $1,973,222.50 $5,118,761.99 44.73 %



11/24/2025 10:32:59 AM Stillwater Public Schools Page 9 of 12

Budget Analysis

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 11/25/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 33 BOND FUND 33

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 28,221.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 28,221.75 0.00%

011 CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTIONAL 375,165.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 373,965.00 0.32%

024 BAND 100,210.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,210.00 0.00%

033 BOARD ELECTION/BOND FEES 12,500.00 6,500.00 0.00 6,500.00 6,000.00 52.00%

038 BOND-DW PRINTING/COPIERS 148,000.00 883.96 58.96 825.00 147,116.04 0.60%

047 DISTRICT WIDE TRANSPORTATION 477,225.00 381,906.24 169,759.97 212,146.27 95,318.76 80.03%

054 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 850,000.00 528,867.51 184,702.30 344,165.21 321,132.49 62.22%

055 GROUNDS 150,000.00 32,398.49 18,298.32 14,100.17 117,601.51 21.60%

058 ATHLETICS 75,000.00 39,540.00 19,980.00 19,560.00 35,460.00 52.72%

066 PERFORMING ARTS CENTER 50,000.00 13,796.96 13,527.86 269.10 36,203.04 27.59%

068 2023 BOND - HIGH SCHOOL
PROJECT

4,533,642.00 2,767,713.16 0.00 2,767,713.16 1,765,928.84 61.05%

069 2023 BOND - ATHLETICS PROJECT 2,470,192.00 459,363.50 0.00 459,363.50 2,010,828.50 18.60%

073 BOND-CLASSROOM TECHNOLOGY 372,880.00 166,483.79 166,483.79 0.00 206,396.21 44.65%

076 BOND-CHROMEBOOKS & CARTS 250,000.00 159,952.60 44,354.60 115,598.00 90,047.40 63.98%

077 BOND-SUBSCRIPTIONS/LICENSING 168,915.00 152,555.23 152,555.23 0.00 16,359.77 90.31%

092 TECHNOLOGY MISCELLANEOUS 700,000.00 505,523.38 303,005.62 202,517.76 194,476.62 72.22%

Total Fund - 33 BOND FUND 33 $10,761,950.75 $5,216,684.82 $1,073,926.65 $4,142,758.17 $5,545,265.93 48.47 %
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Budget Analysis

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 11/25/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 41 SINKING FUND

000 NON-CATEGORICAL 15,779,713.00 720,756.25 720,756.25 0.00 15,058,956.75 4.57%

Total Fund - 41 SINKING FUND $15,779,713.00 $720,756.25 $720,756.25 $0.00 $15,058,956.75 4.57 %
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Budget Analysis

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 11/25/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

2025-2026

Fund - 81 GIFT FUND

201 GOOGLE DONATIONS-ED SERVICES 100,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00%

202 GOOGLE DONATIONS-DISTRICT
LIGHTING UPGRADES

500,000.00 376,319.00 0.00 376,319.00 123,681.00 75.26%

Total Fund - 81 GIFT FUND $600,000.00 $376,319.00 $0.00 $376,319.00 $223,681.00 62.72 %

Total 2025-2026 $103,860,654.90 $69,792,467.64 $24,654,976.29 $45,137,491.35 $34,068,187.26 67.20 %
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Budget Analysis

Options: Year: 2025-2026, Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 11/25/2025, Print Detail: False

Classification Appropriation Encumbered Paid
Encumbered

Balance
Unencumbered

Balance
% Enc

Budget

Report Total $103,860,654.90 $69,792,467.64 $24,654,976.29 $45,137,491.35 $34,068,187.26 67.20 %
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Report Request

Date Range: 7/1/2025 - 11/25/2025

Classification Bolding: N/A

Print Detail: No

Dimension Group Order Total Bold Filter

Fiscal Year 1 Yes No 2026

Fund 2 Yes No 11-41, 81

Project 3 Yes No

Function N/A N/A N/A

Object N/A N/A N/A

Program N/A N/A N/A

Subject N/A N/A N/A

JobClass N/A N/A N/A

Unit N/A N/A N/A



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:      Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:     Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:         December 9, 2025
                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Receive the Technology Overview Presentation for the Bond 2023 SPS High School Phase I and II Construction 
Project.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

This is an information item only.  No board action is requested

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Attached to this memo is the Technology presentation update.



26-27 HIGH SCHOOL
 TECHNOLOGY OVERVIEW

INNOVATION & INFRASTRUCTURE

Bryan Bloomer
 Director of Technology

 Stillwater Public Schools



Tech Systems & Solutions:
● Data Cabling & ISP Infrastructure

● Network Closets, Servers, and Network Switches

● Wireless Access Points

● Security Cameras & Access Control*

● Intercoms, Clocks, Bells*

● Phones*

● Audio-Visual Presentation Equipment*

● Classroom & Office Technology

● Digital Alumni Display

GOAL
To outfit the new high school with a resilient, 

state-of-the-art technology ecosystem designed to 

enhance safety, reimagine connectivity, foster 

innovation, and seamlessly support modern learning for 

every Pioneer.



NETWORK INFRASTRUCTURE

Future-Proofed Data Cabling (Cat6A)

Modern Wireless Access Points

● Up to 10Gbps bandwidth to every end point

● Up to 90W (PoE++) power per supported end point

● 110x total access points (1 dedicated AP per classroom)

● High density APs support 700+ simultaneous connections per 

unit

● Dynamic routing and intelligent load balancing among APs

● Full support for Wifi 7

● Open BYOD guest wifi network planned for SY 26-27 (CIPA 

compliant)



Integrated Clock, Bell, & Intercom

Valcom VL520 Wall Clock
● Clock, speaker, and display + built-in microphone and 

emergency LED flasher all in one unit

● Supports bell scheduling, one-way paging, two-way 

intercom, and playback of pre-recorded messages 

(both audio and video)

● Integrates with RAVE, Genetec, and other security & 

emergency notification systems

● Admins & SROs can trigger site-wide notifications 

from their cell phones anywhere on campus.



Hallway Clocks (Valcom VL522)

Large Common Areas & Exteriors

● Dual-sided display

● Same functionality as VL520 classroom clock

● All clocks can display text and audio in multiple 

languages

● 1 clock every 80ft in all main hallways (interspersed 

w/ ceiling speakers)

● Larger version of the VL520 classroom clock (VL550)

● Paired with 150db SIP horns for audio enhancement 

in noisy environments

● 3x SIP horns around building exterior

Intercom (continued)



SECURITY: VIDEO SURVEILLANCE

Security Cameras

26

● 73x total Axis cameras (46 interior, 27 exterior)

● Layout design based on published guidance from US 

Dept. Homeland Security



Time-in-Area (AI Analytics)
Tracks and notifies SROs when a human or vehicle stays 

within a predefined “restricted” area for too long

Video Surveillance (continued)





Telephony
Fortinet FortiVoice System

10 Gbps

● Replacing deprecated Mitel phone system

● Initial rollout for HS only in 26-27, will run 

concurrently with old system until future 

district-wide refresh.

Hardware & Features

10 Gbps

● 128x total phones + 100 soft clients (smartphone app)

● E911 compliant + predefined location populates on 

local phone displays.

● Supports call barging (silent listen, coaching, and 

intervention)

● Local survivability gateway - supports internal calling 

within the school even when external connections are 

severed.

● Integrates w/ Valcom Intercom system

● Currently used by Tulsa PS, Putnam City PS, Union PS, 

and Guthrie PS



Classroom Technology (“Teach Your Way”)



Computer Labs

Diverse Options for All Curriculum
● 1x Mac lab, 1x Windows PC lab, 1x Chromebook lab

● Powerful computers with industry-standard creative 

software

● Funded through Carl Perkins, Career Tech, and 

various grants



Audio Visual & Presentation Equipment

ImageNet Consulting
● Premiere AV vendor & installer w/ over 12 years K-12 

experience:

○ OKCPS Clara Luper Center

○ Norman PS Performing Arts Center

○ Enid PS Board of Education Building

Student Center
● 17ft LED video wall (provided by Vox AV)

● 8x pendant speakers + 4x pendant subwoofers

● Wall-mounted touch controls & bluetooth support

● Wired and wireless microphone hookups allow for 

presentation from stair landing or below

● Wireless casting support for BYOD presenters 

(platform, software, network, and OS agnostic)



AV (continued)

Presentation Rooms (x2)
● 2x 75” Commercial Displays + mobile Interactive 

Panel w/ content sync

● Can present from panel or wirelessly cast from BYOD

● 8x ceiling speakers + wired & wireless mic options

● Wall-mounted touch controls



AV (continued)

Gymnasium
● 2x 13,000 lumen laser projectors

● 2x 220” retractable projector screens

● Ceiling-mounted planar speaker array w/ subwoofers

● Media playback + wireless casting

● Wired and wireless mic options

● Wall-mounted touch controls



AV (continued)

Large Band Room
● 1x 13,000 lumen short-throw projector

● Special “projector-paint” display surface

● Mounted Interactive Panel w/ content sync

● Confidence Monitor

● 8x 2x2 lay-in ceiling speakers

● Media playback + wireless casting

● Wired and wireless mic options

● Wall-mounted touch controls



Digital Alumni Wall Display

Honoring the Past
● 65” multi-touch interactive display

● Scalable digital archive chronicling over 72 years of 

SHS history

● Includes AR photo booth w/ football helmet and 

graduation cap.

● Visitors can browse the site from their phone via QR 

code



Training, On-Boarding, & Support

Help When You Need It
● All vendor service agreements include post-installation 

support.

● Dedicated PD planned for HS teachers and staff.

● All new technology equipment will have a QR code affixed 

that links to relevant quick-start guides and help 

documentation.



THANK YOU
QUESTIONS & DISCUSSION

Bryan Bloomer
 Director of Technology

 Stillwater Public Schools



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:     Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:     Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:         December 9, 2025
                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Consider and Vote to Approve technology contracts for Bond 2023 SPS High School Phase I & II Project

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

Vote to Approve technology contracts for Bond 2023 SPS High School Phase I & II Project

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

ImageNet Consulting (1 Attachment)
● Term: N/A
● Cost: $378,620.90
● Fund: Bond Construction

This service agreement is for the purchase, installation, configuration, and initial support of the hardware, 
software, and controls for the audio-visual presentation systems in the new Stillwater High School building. This is 
for all presentation spaces across the building including, but not limited to the gymnasium, large band room, 
student center, presentation rooms, and conference rooms.

United Systems (1 Attachment)
● Term: N/A
● Cost: $52,242.48
● Fund: Bond Construction

This service agreement is for the purchase, configuration, and support of the Fortinet FortiVoice telephone 
system, including hardware, software, and licensing. This is a new system designed to replace our aging Mitel 
system at the new Stillwater High School building only. This new system will run concurrently with the current 
system until a future district-wide refresh is completed. 

United Systems (1 Attachment)
● Term: NA
● Cost: $263,530.22
● Fund: Bond Construction

This service agreement is for the purchase, installation, configuration and support of the Valcom Intercom system. 
This new intercom system will support building-wide communication, emergency notification, bell schedules, and 
clocks. 



Orion Security Solutions (1 Attachment)
● Term: NA
● Cost: $204,955.22
● Fund: Bond Construction

This service agreement is for the purchase, installation, configuration and initial support of the security camera 
and physical access control systems at the new Stillwater High School building. This solution will provide 71 total 
cameras and 13 badge accessible doors. 



This document and information are confidential and intended for the recipient only. All information regarding Orion Security
Solutions is considered confidential and shall be treated as such. It is not permissible for the recipient to disseminate this

information to others without written authorization from an officer of OSS. For security license information, visit the about us
section of our website orionsecuritysolutions.com.

Security Proposal 172429
By Orion Security Solutions

Date: 11/14/2025
Client: Stillwater Public Schools
Client Corporate Address: 314 S Lewis St, Stillwater, OK, 74074
Project Site: Stillwater Public Schools Administration Building
Project Site Address: 314 S Lewis Street, Stillwater, OK, 74074
Client Point of Contact: Stillwater Public Schools
Orion Account Executive: Matt Lipscomb mlipscomb@orionsecuritysolutions.com

Scope of Work
Summary Overview
Orion Security Solutions (OSS) proposes to provide and install access control on 13 total doors
with an existing Genetec system and a total two (2) intercoms with two (2) answering stations as
well as six (6) door release buttons. Seven (7) of the 13 doors will be hardwired to a traditional
access control setup with a new LSP headend with power supply for the six (6) locks per the RFP
and Genetec boards to control them. Six (6) of the doors will be POE ASSA Locks as identified in
the DH schedule, which will also tie back to the existing Genetec system via the network provided
by the Owner/GC. Along with the access control OSS will install a total of (71) cameras per the
Axis Design tool and site adjustments. The installation will ensure proper functionality and
connectivity, enabling SPS to monitor and secure their premises effectively. This proposal
includes:

 Material as listed in the BOM
 Labor to install Material listed in the BOM
 Labor to set up and test installed devices
 Labor to program system functions as listed in the RFP

Once Project is through the OSS Booking/Turnover Process OSS will coordinate a kickoff meeting
with other relevant trades, GC and the owner (SPS).



This document and information are confidential and intended for the recipient only. All information regarding Orion Security
Solutions is considered confidential and shall be treated as such. It is not permissible for the recipient to disseminate this

information to others without written authorization from an officer of OSS. For security license information, visit the about us
section of our website orionsecuritysolutions.com.

Access Control
 Software

o OSS proposes to provide licensing for the BOM listed below on the existing
Genetec server.

 Server & Workstation
o OSS to utilize the existing ACS Genetec Servers and System that is in place.
o System is assumed to be up to date and current on the ADV support.

 Head End
o OSS proposes to install controller boards as well as (2) new headend enclosures

with a power supplies to control the seven (7) new traditional ACS doors. (GC to
get 120v power and network to each of the enclosures).

 Door Hardware
o OSS proposes to install access control on each of the 13 doors listed in the RFP

documents/drawings – Each door to receive new Readers, Door contacts and or an
all in one IN220 per the RFP/DH hardware schedule.

o Locks for the traditional access control doors are provided and installed by others
- OSS has included time to tie into them.

o Locks from others for the (7) traditional doors must be 12/24v for OSS to control
– any locks that need special high in rush power supplies will need to be provided
by others and is excluded from this pricing.

o Door Locations (see attached DH sets from RFP that show what each door will
have installed)

 Seven (7) Traditional Hardwired Doors
 1ST2.1, 1V01.2, 1V02, 1V07.3, 1000.2, 1203, 1V03

 Six (6) IN220 PoE wired Doors
 1002, 1002.1,1002.2, 1002.4, 1037,1176.4

 Certain doors have been removed from scope during different discussions and revisions -
any door that needs access control or electronic control not listed above is excluded but
can be added in at an additional cost.

 Programming
o Set up and test basic door functions as listed below.
o Valid card unlocks door
o Invalid card has not action at door but notified in alarm monitoring
o Rex motion unlocks door
o Rex button (if applicable) unlocks door for 30 sec.
o Door forced open alarm in Genetec
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o Door held alarm in Genetec
o Program in Access Levels as identified by Owner (Access Levels to be populated

by the Owner with cardholders)
 Cabling

o OSS to install ACS cabling to each door – Cable to be pulled/installed free air but
secured to structure via velcro, rings, or hooks to nearest headend location.

o Owner/GC to install Cat6A cabling to each panel location.

Intercom
 Answering Station

o OSS to install two (2) answering units per the RFI. These units will be tied in
directly and unlock the two (2) doors where the 2N video door stations listed above
are installed.

 Door Station
o OSS to install two (2) 2N Video intercoms as shown in the drawings and to release

the associated door as shown in the drawings.
 Cabling

o Owner/GC to install Cat6A cabling to each intercom/answering station

Video Surveillance
 Software

o OSS will utilize the existing Genetec software and main server that is in place and
running the current system. OSS to provide the licensing needed to accommodate
the 71 new cameras.

 Cameras
o Mount and install the 45 interior cameras in strategic locations as determined by

the RFP and shown in the approved drawings attached.
o Mount and install 26 exterior cameras in suitable positions to cover the desired

outdoor areas as determined by the RFP and shown in the drawings.
o OSS to ensure proper alignment and positioning of the cameras for optimal

coverage and minimal blind spots.
o Securely attach the cameras, taking into consideration factors such as visibility,

durability, and protection against tampering or vandalism.
o Owner to program the IP addresses of each camera and bring it into the Genetec

system.
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 Set up recording parameters per the RFP.
Description - Provided by Owner Setting
Frame Rate (FPS) 10FPS
Compression Type H265
Min. Video Retention (Days) 45 Days

 OSS to setup camera locations on a map provided by owner.
 OSS to setup time in space analytics, motion and crossline as well as object left behind.

Cabling/Headend
o Owner to run a new Cat6A cable from the new cameras to the each perspective IT

closet in each area (must be within 330ft of each camera location).

Documentation/Training
 Prepare comprehensive documentation detailing the door and headend locations,

passwords, Mac addresses for all OSS IP devices provided (these to be provided prior to
installation), IP settings and panel layout for each access control panel etc.

 Hand over all relevant documentation and ensure the Owners satisfaction with the installed
doors and their integration into the access control system at the end of the adjustment
period.

 Provide 2 remote training session at 4hrs per training.
 User Session
 Admin Session

Adjustment Period
 OSS has included time for (2) days to return 30 days after the system is up and running for

camera adjustments if needed.
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Deliverables By Others

Network GC/Owner to supply, install, terminate and program all POE network switches and network
infrastructure including fiber and fiber infrastructure for the network, also we will need to
have terminated network drops located at the access control headend panels, camera
locations and intercom locations as well. GC/Owner to have a POE/POE+ switches located
within 330ft of each ASSA IN220 lock.

Exclusions
In this proposal, OSS will not be responsible for the following scope of work. However, if
requested, OSS can provide the excluded scope for an additional fee. It is assumed that others will
take care of the specified scope below. Electrical power Site and facility drawings Permit and other fees Fire alarm connections and coordination Network equipment and configurations Network connectivity outside of cabling scope. Demo of old equipment Conduit, back boxes, pathways, and accessories Equipment not listed in the bill of material Scaffolding, and hoists Fire caulking and penetration sleeves Stand – Alone maglock doors or Delayed egress doors and associated release buttons or

controls. Power supplies and controls/triggers for stand alone maglocks or delayed egress maglocks. Patch cables Taxes

Assumptions Pricing is based on information at the time of bidding. OSS reserves the right to adjust
pricing once the actual location, site, environment, and schedule are revealed and site
survey results are confirmed. Work will be performed during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, 8:00 am
- 5:00 pm. All existing cabling has sufficient pairs and is in good working condition. Communication exists between buildings. All existing security and network equipment are in good working condition. There is sufficient connectivity for all buildings and areas needing connectivity. Conduit & Infrastructure is in place and available for use with sufficient capacity for the
new cable.
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The materials, software, and labor that are included in this proposal are listed in the table below.

SPS New High School ACS

EQUIPMENT MODEL NUMBER QTY UNIT
PRICE

EXTENDED
PRICE

Professional Reader
Connection

GSC-SY-P-1R 6.00 $193.20 $1,159.20

Mercury 2-Reader
Module

Sy-MR52-S3 2.00 $840.42 $1,680.84

Mercury 2-Reader
Controller

Sy-LP1502 2.00 $1,743.63 $3,487.26

Synergis™ Cloud Link
with 4GB of RAM, 16GB
Flash, second generation,
installed with Synergis™
access control firmware,
four RS-485 ports, PoE.

SY-CLOUDLINK-G2 1.00 $1,210.30 $1,210.30

Genetec™ Advantage for
1 Synergis™ Pro Reader

– 1 year

ADV-RDR-P-1Y 13.00 $12.56 $163.28

AC Comp 1000' Plenum -
Yellow

658AMJ 0041000 2.50 $1,919.70 $4,799.25

22-4C 1000' Plenum
Yellow

6502UE 004U1000 1.00 $227.99 $227.99

J-Hooks 1 5/16" BCH21 150.00 $5.25 $787.50
Conduit & Accessories 2" 10' Segment 2.00 $37.50 $75.00
Remote Door Release
Button (not hold up
version) Momentary

HUB2S-ES 7.00 $43.20 $302.40

GRI 1" Door Position
Sensor (White)

184-12-W 19.00 $8.00 $152.00

Signo Single Gang
Reader

40NKS-00-000000 7.00 $375.69 $2,629.83

Life Safety 8 Door Kit -
Mercury

FPO75/150-C8D8E4M1 2.00 $1,461.20 $2,922.40

12V 8AH Battery BD128 6.00 $32.46 $194.76
6' Power Cord LC2 2.00 $8.56 $17.12

Door Control Logic
Relay, SPDT, 3 Segment
LED Display, 12 to 30
Volt AC/DC, 105

Milliampere, 6" Width x
7.8" Depth x 2" Height

CX-33 5.00 $108.16 $540.80

Mechanical Butt Hinge,
Full Mortise Hinge,

T4A3786 4.5X4.5 26D
POE

1.00 $714.56 $714.56
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EQUIPMENT MODEL NUMBER QTY UNIT
PRICE

EXTENDED
PRICE

US26D Satin Chrome, 4-
1/2 in. H, 4-1/2 in. W,

Steel Base
ML20606NSA630SN200

BIPSB03SEC
INTEGRATED HID
ICLASS READER
FSE,12/24VDC

IN220-ML20134 LSB B
BIPS x CT6 LSB B

BIPS x CT6

6.00 $2,970.00 $17,820.00

CEPT - US32D,
Concealed, CAT-5E

CEPT-C5E 6.00 $421.52 $2,529.12

POE-C300PRJ 36IN
WIRING HARNESS

94211

POE-C300PRJ 6.00 $88.00 $528.00

POE-C300P
ELECTROLYNX POE

HINGE 36"
CABLE,94038

POE-C300P 6.00 $88.00 $528.00

QC-C300 QC12-
38"WIRE HRNSS

QC-C300 6.00 $116.80 $700.80

Misc Mounting
Hardware/Connections

and Fittings

Mounting Hardware/
Connections and

Fittings

1.00 $3,656.00 $3,656.00

PoE Door Harness
Assembly, 54 in. L

POE-C406P 1.00 $100.00 $100.00

2N IP Solo - surface
mount

01301-001 2.00 $1,191.97 $2,383.94

2N IP Intercom Security
Relay

01386-001 2.00 $158.99 $317.98

2N Indoor View 7″
Touchscreen Answering

Unit

02087-001 2.00 $800.75 $1,601.50

2N Indoor Desk Stand for
2N View Answering

Station

02039-001 2.00 $115.63 $231.26

Labor & Other Charges Labor & Other Charges 1.00 $62,061.69 $62,061.69
Shipping Shipping 1.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00

TOTAL $115,922.78
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New HS Cameras

EQUIPMENT MODEL
NUMBER

QTY UNIT
PRICE

EXTENDED
PRICE

Equipment Rental Equipment Rental 1.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00
Ent Cam Connection GSC-OM-E-1C 71.00 $269.10 $19,106.10

Genetec™ Advantage for
1 Omnicast™ Enterprise
Camera – 1 month

ADV-CAM-E-1M 639.00 $5.46 $3,488.94

Plastic 1" Flex Conduit &
Accessories

25123541 6.00 $27.00 $162.00

Misc Mounting
Hardware/Connections

and Fittings

Misc Mounting
Hardware/

Connections and
Fittings

1.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00

5MP 3-8mm (P3267-LV) 02329-001 2.00 $818.10 $1,636.20
P3267-LVE 02330-001 3.00 $962.64 $2,887.92

AXIS M4317-PLVE 02510-001 16.00 $741.01 $11,856.16
(4 x 5mp) 3-8 mm

Varifocal Outdoor Multi-
Sensor Dome Camera IR
20fps (P3737-PLE)

02634-001 12.00 $1,733.52 $20,802.24

(4 x 8mp) 3-8 mm
Varifocal Outdoor Multi-
Sensor Dome Camera IR
15fps (P3738-PLE)

02635-001 3.00 $1,926.24 $5,778.72

AXIS T94N02D Pendant
Mount Kit for P47
Camera Series

02076-001 1.00 $70.34 $70.34

AXIS T94K01D Pendant
Kit for Mounting the
Camera on 1.5" NPS
Threaded Brackets

5505-081 1.00 $50.11 $50.11

AXIS T94N01D Pendant
Kit for P3727-PLE

Cameras

01513-001 5.00 $101.18 $505.90

Axis T91D61 Wall
Mount 1.5" NPS

5504-821 6.00 $101.18 $607.08

AXIS T91E61 Wall
Mount Bracket w/ 1.5"

NPS Thread

5506-481 1.00 $50.11 $50.11

Axis Corner Mount
Bracket for (T91A64)

5017-641 5.00 $90.58 $452.90

Pendant Kit, Wall-mount,
Ceiling-mount

TM4101 3.00 $38.83 $116.49

AXIS T91B50 T91B50 3.00 $202.26 $606.78
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EQUIPMENT MODEL
NUMBER

QTY UNIT
PRICE

EXTENDED
PRICE

TELESCOPIC CEIL
MNT

Axis M4216-LV Dome
Camera

02113-001 4.00 $492.95 $1,971.80

AXIS P3818-PVE
Panoramic Camera

02060-001 5.00 $1,848.78 $9,243.90

AXIS P3827-PVE
Panoramic 180 7MP
Dome Camera

02450-001 12.00 $1,435.74 $17,228.88

(P4707-PLVE) 02416-001 10.00 $1,040.67 $10,406.70
Axis P4708-PLVE
Panoramic Camera

02944-001 4.00 $1,238.20 $4,952.80

AXIS T94R01B Corner
Bracket

5507-601 1.00 $65.55 $65.55

Labor & Other Charges Labor & Other
Charges

1.00 $84,207.60 $84,207.60

Shipping Shipping 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
TOTAL $204,955.22

Roles and Responsibilities
Below is a checklist of who has responsibility to provide some of the key system components and
infrastructure to clearly define roles and responsibilities of the customer and OSS. OSS is
available to provide the items that are marked for the customer to provide upon request for an
additional fee.

DESCRIPTION OSS CUSTOMER N/A NOTES
Network Switches ☐ ☒ ☐
Cable ☐ ☒ ☒ OSS to supply and install ACS cable only
Cable Installation ☒ ☒ ☐
Cable infrastructure ☒ ☒ ☐
Lift equipment ☒ ☐ ☐
System servers ☐ ☒ ☐
Equipment racks ☐ ☒ ☐
UPS/Battery Backup ☐ ☒ ☐
Poles or Towers ☐ ☒ ☐
Pedestals ☐ ☒ ☐

Cable provided by OSS Plenum Rated ☒ Riser Rated ☐
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Additional Project Details
Customer agrees to provide a secure storage location for all materials shipped to site unless
explicitly stated otherwise and accounted for separately by OSS. Customer agrees to sign for
receipt of all materials. Whether a customer signature is received by OSS or not, the customer
accepts full responsibility for and takes possession and ownership of the materials once the
materials arrive on site.

OSS is responsible for providing, installing, configuring, and integrating all hardware listed in the
proposal.

All cable provided and installed by OSS will be free run per customer’s specifications using
mounting methods in accordance with ANSI and NEC standards.

Comprehensive equipment schedules will be provided upon the completion of the project along
with system documentation.

The systems will be viewed and managed by the authorized individuals who have access to the
system. The systems are scalable and robust.

OSS is not responsible for delays outside of its control.

The customer shall provide wall power (120 VAC) in the designated location where the servers,
workstations, switches, and other equipment will be mounted. The customer acknowledges that
the provided wall power can be used for these purposes.

For existing systems, this proposal assumes that all software maintenance licenses are current for
vendors who require these types of agreements to provide technical support. If the software
maintenance agreements have expired, then the client will need to renew them either through OSS
or directly to ensure support is available during the project. Additional charges may be applied if
the software maintenance expiration results in delays or demobilization.

The new laws from the federal government may result in tariffs being applied to orders. OSS will
make reasonable efforts to stay informed of the tariffs that affect its orders. However, with the
rapidly changing laws, OSS is not responsible for unknown tariff costs. This proposal does not
include tariff costs other than ones that are explicitly listed. If additional tariffs are applied for an
order, then OSS will add the cost to the invoice as a separate line item as an additional cost.
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Unless otherwise specified in the Request for Proposal (RFP), the closeout documentation will
include the following deliverables:- Equipment matrix

- Digital manufacturer-provided operating manuals
- Customer signoff on equipment installed (can be added to the equipment matrix)

Other deliverables are available for an additional fee when not specified in the RFP.

If magnetic locks are part of this scope of work, then the customer is responsible for coordinating
with their fire alarm company to provide a relay output that OSS can connect as an input to the
access control system. If the customer is unable to coordinate this scope of work, then OSS can
for an additional fee.

OSS is not responsible for the time and expense of any additional permit or other fees that may be
required in the project location.

Warranties
Manufacturer warranty for the equipment will be passed onto the customer.

Installation has a 1-year warranty.

Proposal Cost
The cost for this project is $320,878.00. This price is valid for 14 days from the date of this
proposal. This project is a firm fixed price.

Any transaction fees or other fees applied as a result of the form of payment, for example, fees
charged by a credit card, will be charged back to the customer.
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Proposal Acceptance
To accept the proposal, please sign below. Upon receipt of the purchase order or down payment,
OSS will order the equipment and coordinate the installation with the customer’s designated
project manager.

Terms and Conditions for this quote shall be per Statewide Contract Number SW1048O

________________________________ ___________________
Board President Date

________/s/Sean Crain_ ___ _____11/14/2025 ____
Authorized OSS Representative

(conformed signature) Date

The person signing this Agreement on behalf of the client listed above in this proposal (Client)
individually warrants that he or she has full legal power to execute this Agreement on behalf of
the Client for whom he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate the Client with respect to all
provisions contained in this Agreement.

Conclusion
OSS appreciates the opportunity to serve your facility, patrons, employees, and interests in order
to enhance your security infrastructure. OSS is committed to designing and integrating a system
that will detect and deter threats to keep your environment safe. OSS’s security professionals have
a comprehensive understanding of the various types of security systems and excel in integrating
them together to create an extremely robust and capable security aggregate. Deriving innovative
solutions is the trademark of OSS’s security experts.

While working in over 150 countries around the world, OSS’s experts have unique experience
with and understanding of extremely diverse threats and situations. The repeated success with
resolving complex security issues in the world’s most challenging environments defines the level
of expertise that will be shared with you.

OSS hopes to maintain a lasting business relationship with you and is committed to providing you
with excellent products and services. Please contact your support team with any questions at (888)
674-6608.

Sincerely,

/s/Sean C. Crain
President/CEO
Orion Security Solutions
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Prepared for

Stillwater Ind School Dist 16

Prepared by

Scott Parker

We have prepared a quote for you

Valcom Intercom - New High
School
Quote # 017805
Version 5

5700 N. Portland Ave. Suite 201 Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Relationships Through Service Since 1984
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Phone: 405-523-2162               Email: sparker@unitedsystemsok.com               Web: http://www.unitedsystemsok.com

Valcom Intercom - New High School

Prepared for: Prepared by: Quote Information:

Stillwater Ind School Dist 16 United Systems, LLC Quote #: 017805

314 S. Lewis Street
Stillwater, OK  74074
Bryan Bloomer
(405) 533-6300
bbloomer@stillwaterschools.com

Scott Parker
405-628-5222
Fax 405-523-2185
sparker@unitedsystemsok.com

Version: 5
Delivery Date: 10/31/2025
Expiration Date: 11/21/2025

Valcom Intercom Price Qty Ext. Price

Valcom
Bundle

Valcom Bundle

--1x Valcom VEIP6K-1 IP6000 Intercom Systems Controller, 
Advanced Software / Hardware Pack
--79x Valcom VL520M-F-FC IP Speaker With Text & Flasher Full 
Color Metallic Finish
--22x Valcom VL522M-F-FC Dual-Sided IP Speaker Display with 
Text & Flashers Full Color Metallic Finish
--6x Valcom VL550M-F-FC IP Message Display with Speaker & 
Flasher (41.75" W X 5.88" H) Metallic Finish Full Color
--79x Valcom VE2973A VOIP Talkback Speaker Call Switch with 
Volume Control & Inputs
--28x Valcom VE4022A IP Oneway/Talkback Lay-In Ceiling 
Speaker
--5x Valcom VE-130AL-M IP One Way High Efficiency Horn 
Marine White
--2x Valcom VE8092 IP Interactive Console
--1x Valcom VE8048AR Networked Input and Relay Module
--3x Valcom VB-R17-D Backbox for Recessed Mounts
--4x Valcom VIP-9880A IP Flexhorn Int Square Faceplate White
--2x Valcom V-WGVL550-2 Wire Guard for VL550 (for Gym)
--2x Valcom V-WGHORN-2 Wire Cage for Horns (Ordered in 
Qty of 2)
--1x Valcom VEEPL-250 250 License Pack)
--1x VE4080AL-W IP One-way FlexHorn White

$229,291.44 1 $229,291.44

Subtotal $229,291.44

Call Switch Cable Price Qty Ext. Price

32142102 Genesis 32142102 18/2 Stranded Shielded Plenum Cable,
CL3P, FPLP, CMP, FT6, 1000' (304.8m), Reel-in-a-Box, Yellow

Cable for Call Switches

$258.63 6 $1,551.78

Subtotal $1,551.78

Page: 2 of 4Quote #017805 v5
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USI Services Price Qty Ext. Price

Installation-
Intercom

USI Installation - Valcom Intercom System

Installation & Configuration of Intercom System - Valcom 
System, 2x Interactive Consoles

$3,960.00 1 $3,960.00

Installation-
Intercom-Ext

USI Installation - Valcom Speakers/Clocks/Call
Switches/Horns

Installation & Configuration of Intercom System - Display 
Speaker/Clocks Combos, Lay-In Speakers, Horns, Call Switches

$23,967.00 1 $23,967.00

Travel USI Travel - System Config

Related Travel Expenses

$435.00 1 $435.00

Travel-Ext USI Travel Ext - Speaker Install

Related Travel Expenses

$3,125.00 1 $3,125.00

Project
Management

USI Project Management

Project Management - United Systems will assign a project 
manager with the responsibilities of coordination of all equipment 
installation and cabling activities.

$1,200.00 1 $1,200.00

Subtotal $32,687.00

Page: 3 of 4Quote #017805 v5
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Phone: 405-523-2162 Email: sparker@unitedsystemsok.com Web: http://www.unitedsystemsok.com

Quote Summary Amount

Valcom Intercom $229,291.44

Call Switch Cable $1,551.78

USI Services $32,687.00

Total: $263,530.22

Pricing is valid for 30 days. Signature below constitutes acceptance of this quotation and authorizes United Systems, Inc. to
proceed to supply all goods and services as stated.  I hereby declare acceptance of payment terms, which is due upon receipt of
invoice.  Product will be invoiced when delivered and services will be invoiced as they are completed.  Items that are returned or
cancelled after written approval will be charged a restocking fee.

United Systems, LLC Stillwater Ind School Dist 16

Signature:

Name: Scott Parker

Title: Account Executive

Date: 10/31/2025

Signature:

Name: Roberta Douglas

Title: Board President

Date:

Page: 4 of 4Quote #017805 v5
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Prepared for

Stillwater Ind School Dist 16

Prepared by

Scott Parker

We have prepared a quote for you

Fortinet FortiVoice Solution - High
School
Quote # 017836
Version 3

5700 N. Portland Ave. Suite 201 Oklahoma City, OK 73112
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Fortinet FortiVoice Solution - High School

Prepared for: Prepared by: Quote Information:

Stillwater Ind School Dist 16 United Systems, LLC Quote #: 017836

314 S. Lewis Street
Stillwater, OK  74074
Bryan Bloomer
(405) 533-6300
bbloomer@stillwaterschools.com

Scott Parker
405-628-5222
Fax 405-523-2185
sparker@unitedsystemsok.com

Version: 3
Delivery Date: 11/11/2025
Expiration Date: 02/05/2025

Fortinet FortiVoice Solution Price Qty Ext. Price

FVE-VM-2000 Fortinet FortiVoice-VM-2000 software supports 2000
Endpoints, and 200 VoIP trunks. Call Center and Hotel
licensing supported.

$5,211.52 1 $5,211.52

FC-10-F0V2K
-248-02-60

Fortinet FortiVoice-VM-2000 5 Year FortiCare Premium
Support

$7,817.27 1 $7,817.27

FVE-200F8 Fortinet FortiVoice-200F8, 5 x 10/100/1000 ports, 8 x FXO, 1 x
500GB Storage, 200 Endpoints, and 24 VoIP trunks. Call
Center and Hotel licenses supported. Supports local
survivable configuration.

$2,120.61 1 $2,120.61

FC-10-F8200-
247-02-60

Fortinet FortiVoice-200F8 5 Year FortiCare Premium Support $3,180.91 1 $3,180.91

FVE-
SCLIENT-100

Fortinet License to Add 100 FortiVoice Softclients to
FortiVoice system.

$3,332.73 1 $3,332.73

FON-380B Fortinet FortiFone 380B Mid range IP Phone with 3.5color
screen,28 programmable keys,PoE and 10/100/1000 LAN
and PC connections, upgrade/replacement for FON-380.

$132.73 109 $14,467.57

FON-580B Fortinet FortiFone 580B IP Phone - Corded - Corded -
Bluetooth - Desktop - VoIP - 4.3" - 2 x Network (RJ-45) - PoE
Ports

$260.00 2 $520.00

FON-780B Fortinet FortiFone 780B Executive video IP phone with 7
adjustable touch screen, built in 5 MP camera, 116
programmable keys, 2.4GHz/5G Wi-Fi, and 10/100/1000 LAN
and PC connections. End Customer Required

$332.73 17 $5,656.41

Page: 2 of 4Quote #017836 v3
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Fortinet FortiVoice Solution Price Qty Ext. Price

FC-10-FF38B-
247-02-60

Fortinet FortiFone-380B 5 Year FortiCare Premium Support $132.73 1 $132.73

FC-10-F580B-
247-02-60

Fortinet FortiFone-580B 5 Year FortiCare Premium Support $260.00 1 $260.00

FC-10-F780B-
247-02-60

Fortinet FortiFone-780B 5 Year FortiCare Premium Support $332.73 1 $332.73

Subtotal $43,032.48

USI Services Price Qty Ext. Price

Installation-
Telephone
System

USI Installation - Fortinet System/VM

Installation & Configuration of Telephone System(s)

$4,950.00 1 $4,950.00

Installation-
Telephone
System

USI Installation - Fortinet Handsets

Installation & Configuration of Telephone System(s)

$3,000.00 1 $3,000.00

Travel USI Travel

Related Travel Expenses

$660.00 1 $660.00

Project
Management

USI Project Management

Project Management - United Systems will assign a project 
manager with the responsibilities of coordination of all equipment 
installation.

$600.00 1 $600.00

Subtotal $9,210.00

Page: 3 of 4Quote #017836 v3
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Phone: 405-523-2162 Email: sparker@unitedsystemsok.com Web: http://www.unitedsystemsok.com

Quote Summary Amount

Fortinet FortiVoice Solution $43,032.48

USI Services $9,210.00

Total: $52,242.48

Pricing is valid for 30 days. Signature below constitutes acceptance of this quotation and authorizes United Systems, Inc. to
proceed to supply all goods and services as stated.  I hereby declare acceptance of payment terms, which is due upon receipt of
invoice.  Product will be invoiced when delivered and services will be invoiced as they are completed.  Items that are returned or
cancelled after written approval will be charged a restocking fee.

United Systems, LLC Stillwater Ind School Dist 16

Signature:

Name: Scott Parker

Title: Account Executive

Date: 11/11/2025

Signature:

Name: Roberta Douglas

Title: Board President

Date:

Page: 4 of 4Quote #017836 v3



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREPARED BY:     Bo Gamble, Assistant Superintendent of Operations
APPROVED BY:     Tyler Bridges, Superintendent
DATE:         December 9, 2025
                                 

AGENDA ITEM: 

Receive Bond 2023 Update.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

This is an information item only.  No board action is requested.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Attached to this memo is an update on Bond 2023.



SPS BOND 2023 
PROJECTS REPORT
12.09.2025



• Owner, Architect, and Constructor (OAC) meetings are scheduled for every two weeks to review 
construction progress and coordination with upcoming installations of SPS Owner provided 
equipment and systems.

• SPS FF&E Procurement is underway with orders placed for all the previous approved bids.

Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase



SITE WORK SUMMARY
West parking lot paving is in progress
Landscaping (trees/sod/irrigation) West and East side is in progress
Structural Soil installation is in progress

Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

SITE



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

NOVEMBER 19, 2025OCTOBER 29, 2025



Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1

EXTERIOR – WEST PARKING / DROP-OFF LANE



Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1

EXTERIOR – WEST PARKING / DROP OFF LANE



Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1

EXTERIOR – ENTRY LANE ISLAND TREES AND BOULDERS



AREA 1 WORK SUMMARY
Science Lab fume hood is installed
Acoustical ceiling panel installation is in progress
Acoustical ceiling tile installation is in progress
MEP trim out is in progress
Linear light installation is in progress

Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1



Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1

AREA 1 – PATHFINDERS “INSTRUCTIONAL KITCHEN / APARTMENT SPACE



Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1

AREA 1 – PRESENTATION HALLWAY AREA



Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1

AREA 1 – SCIENCE LAB CLASSROOM



Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

1

AREA 1 – NORTH STAIRWELL



AREA 2 WORK SUMMARY
Corridor ceiling grid is complete
Locker installation is complete
Metal panel installation is in progress
Linear light installation is in progress
Millwork installation is near completion

Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

2



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

2

AREA 2 – SPED ENTRY



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

2

AREA 2 – TEACHERS SUITE



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

2

AREA 2 – CLASSROOM



AREA 3 WORK SUMMARY
Linear light installation is in progress
Millwork installation is near completion
Corridor ceiling grid is complete
Locker installation is complete
MEP trim out is in progress

Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

3



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

3

AREA 3 – VISUAL ARTS COMMON SPACE



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

3

AREA 3 – SCULPTURE CLASSROOM



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

3

AREA 3 – SCULPTURE CLASSROOM



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

3

AREA 3 – ART CLASSROOM



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

3

AREA 3 – COMMON SPACE / HALLWAY



AREA 4 WORK SUMMARY
Fiber cement panels are nearing completion
Exterior curtain walls are in progress 
Hard lid drywall ceilings are complete
Tape, bed, prime and first coat of paint are in progress  
Miscellaneous wall tile is in progress
Ceiling grid installation is in progress
Polycarbonate canopy panels are nearing completion
Elevator installation is in progress

Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – CONNECTION HALLWAY

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – MEDIA CENTER

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – MEDIA CENTER PATIO

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – PIONEER PERCH / STUDENT CENTER

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – PIONEER PLAZA / BUS DROP OFF LOOP

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – PIONEER PLAZA

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – STUDENT CENTER

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – STUDENT CENTER

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – STUDENT CENTER MAIN STAIR

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – ENTRY RECEPTION / WAITING

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – ADMINISTRATION HALLWAY

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – ENTRY SECURE VESTIBULE AREA

4



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 4 – ENTRY LOBBY

4



AREA 5 WORK SUMMARY
Tape, bed, prime and first coat of paint are in progress  
2nd floor ceiling grid is complete
Overhead MEP rough-in is complete
Kitchen MEP rough-in is in progress  

Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

5



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 5 – KITCHEN SERVING LINE FRAMING

5



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 5 – FACS CLASSROOM

5



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 5 – ELA CLASSROOM

5



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 5 – ELA HALLWAY

5



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 5 – ELA HALLWAY

5



AREA 6 SUMMARY
Exposed structure painting is in progress  
Acoustical ceiling installation is in progress 
Hard lid drywall ceilings are in progress  
Restroom tile is complete
Overhead MEP is complete  
Misc soffit framing is in progress.  
Tape, bed, prime, and 1st coat of paint is in progress.  

Hs phase 1  and 2 –CONSTRUCTION PHASE

6



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 6 – PA COMMON SPACE

6



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 6 – PA COMMON SPACE

6



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 6 – PA WING CHOIR ROOM

6



Hs phase 1  and 2 –construction phase

AREA 6 – PA WING PRACTICE ROOMS / COMMON SPACE

6



SPS Athletics Phase 1 improvements on the existing High School campus that include new gym, weight room, 
wrestling, locker rooms, indoor practice spaces, outdoor practice field, and associated supports spaces.  Project is 
in Design Development Phase.

• SPS Athletics Phase 1 KUG Design Development review meetings are on going for the individual spaces.
• Design Development 50% KUG and DRC Second meeting and Community Meetings are upcoming on 12/1.
• Design Development Phase is on schedule to complete by 1/12.
• SPS Athletics Phase 1 Early Demolition and Earthwork package scheduled to Bid March 2026.
• SPS Athletics Phase 1 is scheduled to Bid in April 2026 and begin construction in June 2026.

Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  Dd PHASE



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd  50%



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  Dd 50%



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%

MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | VIEW FROM STADIUM SUITES



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%

MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | MAIN ENTRY



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%

MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | STADIUM FIELD VIEW MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | PRACTICE FIELD VIEW



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%

MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | LOBBY MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | PIONEER HALL OF FAME



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%

MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | PRESENTATION MEETING ROOM MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | THIRD GYMNASIUM



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%

MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | PHYSICAL THERAPY MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | WEIGHT ROOM



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%

MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | WRESTLING MAT ROOM MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | WRESTLING LOCKER ROOM



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%

MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | FOOTBALL LOCKER ROOM MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | VOLLEYBALL LOCKER ROOM



Hs ATHLETICS phase 1  dd 50%

MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | TRACK AND XC MULTI-SPORT ATHLETICS | SOCCER





STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION CFBB

Adoption Date:  February 8, 2000 Revision Date(s):  2/14/06, 6/15/10, 7/17/18, 
4/14/20, 8/10/21, 8/9/22, 12/9/25

Page 1 of 2

SANCTIONING OF PARENT ORGANIZATIONS,
BOOSTER CLUBS, AND ASSOCIATIONS

Booster clubs and parent organizations are encouraged to promote a positive relationship between the school and the 
community.  The primary purpose of these organizations is to assist and support the school in recognizing and pro-
moting students’ activities.  Site principals and the athletic director are responsible for maintaining close 
communication with such organizations to ensure the organizations’ goals are in compliance with district policies.  
After receiving the superintendent’s recommendation, the following criteria will be used in determining if an 
organization will be recognized (sanctioned) by the Stillwater Board of Education as a viable booster club or parent 
organization.

1. The organization must be managed or operated by adults, rather than students, and will present its by-laws 
and/or constitution to the board of education.  These will clearly identify the organization as a parent organiza-
tion or booster club separate from school district student organizations and will provide details of the structure 
of the organization including:

A. Officers and their duties;
B. Election of officers and term limits;
C. Purpose and goals;
D. Membership requirements and dues structure, if any;
E. Intended use of funds generated by the organization.

2. The organization must include one representative from the school faculty as a sponsor.  School employees may 
not be an officer of the sanctioned organization and/or be a signer on the sanctioned organization’s bank 
account.

3. No fund raising activities will be conducted within the school by the organization during school hours that 
detract from instruction.

4. The organization may not use school materials in advertising its activities.  Use of school property by the 
organization for its activities will meet all regulations established by the board.  (See policy GK.)

5. Any use of Stillwater Public Schools trademarks must have prior written approval. The board recognizes 
others' copyrights and trademarks and will not approve any use of Stillwater Public Schools indicia in 
conjunction with unauthorized intellectual property. The board delegates to the superintendent authority to 
enter into contracts for licensing of trademarks and logos. (See policy CH.) 

6. All funds raised by the organization will be used to achieve the stated purposes and goals of the organization.  
No administrative fees or stipends to officers or others will be permitted.  Any payments to coaches or 
employees must be approved by and paid through Stillwater Public Schools.  

7. The organization must maintain bank, financial, and tax exempt status separate from the school.  The organi-
zation will provide to the board of education, annually or upon request, a complete set of financial records or 
detailed treasurer’s report. Each year the board will select organizations to provide financial statements and 
supporting documentation that will be reviewed by the district’s external auditor as part of an agreed upon 
procedure review. Applicant acknowledges that the board of education has the discretion to sanction or decline 
the applicant, and the decision of the board of education is final and nonappealable.  
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SANCTIONING OF PARENT ORGANIZATIONS, BOOSTER CLUBS, AND 
ASSOCIATIONS (Cont.)

8. Applicant acknowledges that (a) the board of education can at any time, request the records maintained by the 
applicant, which the applicant will promptly make available, and (b) the board of education can, at any time it 
believes it is in the best interests of the school district to do so, withdraw sanctioning, and the decision of the 
board of education is final and nonappealable.

9. Any plan, project, or movement instituted to expand, modernize, renovate, or render maintenance to school-
controlled or owned properties, or provide academic achievement awards and other educational recognition to 
students or student bodies will be presented to the board of education in official session for its consideration, 
comment, evaluation, approval, and sponsorship.  This must be done before any public announcement is made.

10. In no manner will board sanctioning of an organization preclude the organization from compliance with state 
and federal laws as they pertain to equal opportunity and treatment of all students.  Gifts or services provided 
to the school should benefit both boys’ and girls’ activities.

11. The board of education can revoke the sanctioning of any organization if it is found that the organization’s 
operations and purpose are not consistent with board policies and procedures.

REFERENCE: 70 O.S. §5-129.1
Title IX, Education Amendment of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §1681, et seq.

CROSS-REFERENCE: Policy CFBB-P Sanctioning of Parent Organizations, Booster Clubs, and Associations 
(Procedures)
Policy CFBB-E Application for Sanctioning
Policy CFB, Activity Funds
Policy CH, Trademarks, Logos and Trade Names
Policy GK, Use of School Property



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION CFBB-P

SANCTIONING OF PARENT ORGANIZATIONS, 
BOOSTER CLUBS, AND ASSOCIATIONS 

(PROCEDURES)

In compliance with the provisions of state law, the Stillwater Public Schools district has established procedures to 
provide for sanctioning of organizations and associations exempted or applying to be exempted from statutory 
controls and board policies and procedures pertaining to school activity funds.

Definitions

1. Initial sanctioning is the first time an organization is sanctioned by the board of education. Initial sanctioning 
may be requested by an organization at any board meeting.

2. Annual sanctioning occurs each fiscal year after an organization is initially sanctioned. Annual sanctioning 
applications should be submitted by July 5 each year.

Organizations have the following options regarding the management of their funds related to the Stillwater Public 
Schools district:

1. Funds may be deposited and expended through a board-approved school activity account at the local school 
site. Organizations that choose to deposit funds in a board-approved school activity account must follow the 
district’s policies and procedures for school activity funds.

2. Funds may be deposited and expended through an organization’s local bank account and shall be exempt from 
regulations of the district’s school activity fund upon being granted sanctioned status by the board of education 
under the requirements of these procedures.

Organizations that have previously obtained IRS designation as 501(c)(3) organizations are still required to apply for 
sanctioning by the board of education.

Procedures for Sanctioning by the Board of Education

1. All organizations and associations wishing to be sanctioned shall make application to the board of education as 
described in the definitions section of this policy. The Sanctioned Organization President and Treasurer must 
not be a school district employee at any time during the sanctioned year.  School employees may not be an 
officer of the sanctioned organization and/or a signer on the sanctioned organization’s bank account.

2. The completed application form (CFBB-E) must be submitted for review to the chief financial officer.

3. After review by the chief financial officer and the superintendent of schools, the superintendent will make a 
recommendation to the board concerning the organization seeking to be sanctioned.

4. The board will review the organization’s application and determine whether to approve or decline the 
sanctioning request.

5. Annual sanctioning shall be approved by the board on a one-year basis only. The board shall consider all 
annual sanctioning applications at the beginning of the school year (normally the September board meetings).

6. The board of education’s decision is final and nonappealable.

Adoption Date: February 14, 2006 Revision Date(s): 6/15/10, 7/17/18, 4/14/20, 
8/10/21, 8/9/22, 6/10/25, 12/9/25

Page 1 of 2



STILLWATER BOARD OF EDUCATION CFBB-P

SANCTIONING OF PARENT ORGANIZATIONS, BOOSTER CLUBS, AND 
ASSOCIATIONS, PROCEDURES (Cont.)

7. Each organization shall annually provide the district’s chief financial officer with an application for re- 
sanctioning, including required financial information, agreement to attend required annual training, proof of 
insurance for the corresponding year (covers funds from theft, embezzlement, or loss, general liability and 
accident medical coverage in case of injury, financial loss in the event of a claim, and officers liability from 
legal action) and a copy of an organization’s by-laws and/or constitution.

It should be noted that sanctioning by the board of education in no way grants the organization or association 
“tax-exempt” status for its operations, nor does it grant “tax-deductible” status to its donors. The organization or 
association should consult a tax professional for advice on these matters.

It should also be noted that, as a sanctioned organization is at “arms length” and not a part of Stillwater Public 
Schools, proper internal controls can not be ensured by the district and is the responsibility of the sanctioned 
organization to provide on all financial activities/transactions. Thus, any legal or audit expenses incurred by the 
district related to a sanctioned organization will be billed to and paid for by the corresponding sactioned organization.

In reviewing the application for sanctioning, the board will require selected organizations to provide additional 
financial information and supporting documentation that will be reviewed by the district’s external auditor as part of 
an agreed upon procedure review.

                                      CROSS REFERENCE:   Policy CFBB Sanctioning of Parent Organizations, Booster               
                                                                                                        Clubs, and Associations
                                                                                 Policy CFBB-E Application for Sanctioning 
                                                                                 Policy CFB Activity Funds
                                                                                 Policy CH Trademarks, Logos, and Trade Names
                                                                                 Policy GK Use of School Property

Adoption Date: February 14, 2006 Revision Date(s): 6/15/10, 7/17/18, 4/14/20, 
8/10/21, 8/9/22, 6/10/25, 12/9/25
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A. CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Appointment for 2025-2026 School Year

*TBA
Education: Masters, Oklahoma State University
Assignment:  1.000 FTE, Special Education, Skyline Elementary School
Beginning Date:  December 1, 2025

Extra-Duty Stipend for the 2025-2026 School Year Subject to the Execution of
an Extra-Duty Contract

Name Job Title Site Amount
Bermea, Kaylee Science Department Head JH $791.66

Source of Funding: General Fund -- August 2025 BOE Meeting Approved
Camp, Kenzlee Second Student Teaching Stipend Payment SHS 1625.00

Source of Funding: OSDE
Riebel, Caroline Second Student Teaching Stipend Payment WW 1625.00

Source of Funding: OSDE
Whitley, Nichole Second Student Teaching Stipend Payment WW 1625.00

Source of Funding: OSDE
Robison, Maci Second Student Teaching Stipend Payment SMS 1625.00

Source of Funding: OSDE
Weiser, Sydney Fall Musical Choreographer SHS 500.00

Source of Funding: Activity Fund
Gartner, Sean Pit Orchestra Conductor SHS 1,000.00

Source of Funding: Activity Fund
Raines, April Musical Choral Director SHS 1,000.00

Source of Funding: Activity Fund
Swinford, Diana Noon Monitor SHS 2,000.00

Source of Funding: General Fund -- August 2025 BOE Meeting Approved
Hula, Jaclyn Homebound Instruction RI 25.00/hour

Source of Funding: General Fund  Not to exceed 20 hours

Name Job Title Site Amount
Allen, Samantha Science Department Head JH $158.34

Source of Funding: General Fund -- August 2025 BOE Meeting Approved

B. SUPPORT PERSONNEL

Appointment for the 2025-2026 School Year

APPOINTMENT - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)

EXHIBIT A
PERSONNEL RECOMMENDATIONS

STILLWATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS
December 9, 2025

APPOINTMENT - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)

RESIGNATION - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)



Name Job Title Site Amount
*TBA Activity Driver TR $16.57/hour
*TBA Activity Driver TR 16.57/hour
*TBA Pioneer PALS Academic Coach HP 25.00/hour
*TBA Special Education Paraprofessional WR 14.17/hour
*TBA Special Education Paraprofessional SK 14.17/hour
*TBA Special Education Paraprofessional RI 13.95/hour
*TBA Special Education Paraprofessional SK 13.95/hour

Extra-Duty Stipend for the 2025-2026 School Year Subject to the Execution of
an At-Will Contract

Name Job Title Site Amount
*TBA Assistant Softball Coach HSA $3,000.00

Source of Funding: Softball Booster Club
*TBA Assistant Softball Coach HSA 1750.00

Source of Funding: Softball Booster Club
*TBA Assistant Softball Coach HSA 1000.00

Source of Funding: Softball Booster Club

Resignation/Retirement

Name Job Title Hours Site Effective
Christians, Zoe Paraprofessional 7.00 WR 11/14/2025
Doresey, Michael Bus Driver 6.00 TR 11/3/2025
Blamey, Madyson PALS Site Facilitator 4.00 SK 12/12/2025

C. SUBSTITUTES

School Nutrition Services Substitute
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA

Teacher Substitute
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA *TBA
*TBA

RESIGNATION - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)

APPOINTMENT - 25 O.S. §307(B)(1)


	Agenda
	1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
	2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	3. COMMUNICATIONS/PUBLIC INTEREST
	A. Recognitions

Rachel May will introduce the Red Ribbon Post and Coloring Contest Winners:



Coloring Contest

Pre- K, 1st Place- Ishtika Puri, Will Rogers

KG, 1st Place-  Mary Trojan, Sangre Ridge

1st Grade, 1st Place-  Judah Harden, Westwood

2nd Grade, 1st Place-  Arielle Starks, Richmond



Elementary Poster Contest (3rd - 5th Grade)

1st Place-  KG Potter, 3rd Grade, Sangre Ridge

2nd Place-  Naomi Rackley, 4th Grade Richmond



Middle School Poster Contest

1st Place-  Stella Zhang, 6th Grade

2nd Place-  Esther Amadasun, 7th Grade



Junior High Poster Contest

1st Place-  Saige McLean, 8th Grade

2nd Place-  Edie Williamson, 9th Grade



High School Poster Contest

1st Place-  Sunny Cooper, 11th Grade

2nd Place-  Liz Warner, 12th Grade

3rd Place-  Mahala Scouten, 12th Grade
	B. Superintendent’s Report
	C. Board Communication
	D. Public Comments - Patrons who wish to address the Board of Education shall be required to submit form BED-E prior to the start of the meeting

	4. CONSENT AGENDA    (Action)

All of the following items, which concern reports and items of a routine nature normally approved at a board meeting, will be approved by one board vote, unless any board member desires to have a separate vote on any or all of these items.  The consent agenda consists of the discussion, consideration, and approval of the following items:
	A. November 11, 2025, Regular Meeting Minutes
	BOE MIN 11.11.25

	B. November 26, 2025 Special Meeting Minutes
	BOE MIN 11.26.25

	C. Transfer and Summary of Activity Account Funds
	Transfers and Summary of Activity Account Funds (3)

	D. Activity Account Fundraising Projects
	Activity Account Fund Raising Project (3)

	E. Change Orders, Encumbrances and Accounts Payable (approval of encumbrance numbers as listed):



2025-2026 General Fund (11) Encumbrances #2026-11-473 – 2026-11-540 totaling $172,786.18



2025-2026 Child Nutrition Fund (22) Encumbrances #2026-22-66 - 2026-22-71 totaling $9,267.90



2025-2026 Bond 31 Fund Encumbrances #2026-31-26 – 2026-31-28 totaling $4,781.00



2025-2026 Bond 32 Fund Encumbrances #2026-32-41 – 2026-32-42 totaling $8,446.26



2025-2026 Bond 33 Fund Encumbrances #2026-33-208 – 2026-33-219 totaling $12,181.65



2025-2026 Gift Fund (81) Encumbrances#2026-81-1 – 2026-81-2 totaling $376,319.00
	H. Consider and Vote to Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of CM Contingency and Allowances for the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project
	4H Cover Letter Willowbrook HS Phase I CM Contingency and Allowances (1)
	4H CM Contingency #23 -New HS -Willowbrook

	I. Consider and Vote to Approve Willowbrook, Inc. use of Owner Contingency and Allowances for the SPS Bond 2023 HS Phase I Construction Project
	4I Owner Contingency #85- New HS- Willowbrook
	4I Updated Cover Letter Willowbrook HS Phase I Owner Contingency and Allowances

	J. Consider and Vote to Approve CO 2A for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase I and II  FF&E Package
	4J Cover Letter CO 2A DEDUCT Bond 2023 High School Phase I & II FF&E Package
	4J CO 2A Deduct from L&M Office Furnitrue - Dec

	K. Consider and Vote to Approve CO 2B for Stillwater Public Schools Bond 2023 High School Phase I and II  FF&E Package

	5. BUSINESS/FINANCE, Chief Financial Officer, Kristie Newby
	A. Receive and Vote to Approve or Not Approve the Treasurer's Report
	Treasurer's Slides (1)
	Treasurer's Report (16)


	6. OPERATIONS, Assistant Superintendent Bo Gamble
	A. Presentation by Bryan Bloomer to Receive the Technology Overview Presentation for the Bond 2023 Stillwater Public Schools High School Phase I and II Construction Project
	6A Cover letter Technology Update(3)
	6A 26-27 High School Tech Overview Slide Presentation

	B. Consider and Vote to Approve Technology Contracts for Bond 2023 Stillwater Public Schools High School Phase I and II High School Project
	6B Cover Letter Technology Contracts Agreements
	6B OrionSecuritySolutions-NewHS-Cameras_AccessControl-2025_11_14
	6B Quote ImageNet-NewHS-AV-2025_11_19
	6B UnitedSystems-NewHS-IntercomSystem-2025_10_31 (1)
	6B UnitedSystems-NewHS-PhoneSystem-2025_11_11

	C. Receive Bond 2023 Update
	6C Cover letter  Bond 2023 Update
	6C Bond 2023 Update


	7. OTHER REPORTS / RECOMMENDATIONS
	9. Proposed Executive Session to Discuss the Following:
	A. Proposed executive session to discuss the employment of those employees listed on attached Exhibit A. 25 O.S. Section 307(B)(1)
	B. Evaluation of the Superintendent (a routine evaluation session that the Board may conduct monthly) Pursuant to Executive Session Authority – OKLA. STAT. tit. 25 sect 307(B)(1) and (7).

	10. Vote to Convene in Executive Session (Action)
	11. President's Acknowledgment of the Return of the Board to Open Session
	12. Statement of Executive Session Minutes
	13. Consider and Vote to Approve or Not Approve the Appointments, Resignations and Employment Recommendations Listed on Exhibit A of the Agenda.
	2025.12.9 Posting

	14. ADJOURNMENT
	A. Vote to Adjourn (Action)

	4 Out of State Travel
	4 Out of State SWACDA Trip Request (1)
	4 Out of State KC Trip Request (1)
	CFBB Redline
	CFBB-P Redline

